
CLEAR VINYL POLYSILOXANE

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
• Silicone matrix for the composite injection molding technique 
• Silicone matrix for temporary crown and bridge work 
• Silicone key for the composite layering technique 
• Bite registration 
• Fixation material for X-ray pellets used in implant planning 
• Silicone matrix for the transfer of brackets or fibers from the model to 

the mouth 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to silicone.

PRECAUTIONS
When extruding or mixing EXACLEAR, care should be taken to avoid 
mixing or contact with the following materials which may delay or prevent 
setting: catalyst for condensation silicone impression materials,
polysulfide impression materials, eugenol materials, sulfur, latex, oil, 
acrylates, glycerol and spray-type or ointment-type topical surface 
anesthesia (e.g. lidocaine).

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Lift the release lever of CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II and pull the 

piston plunger all the way back into the dispenser. Lift the cartridge 
holder of the dispenser and load the cartridge, ensuring that the 
V-shaped notch on the flange of the cartridge is facing down. Push the 
cartridge holder down to hold the cartridge firmly in place.

2. Lift the release lever and push the piston plunger forward until it 
engages into the cartridge.

3. Remove the cartridge cap by rotating 1/4 turn counter-clockwise. Tilt 
the cap downward and peel it away from the cartridge. Gently squeeze 
the dispenser handle to extrude a small amount of material from the 
two openings at the end of the cartridge. Make sure that base and 
catalyst come out evenly.

4. Align the V-shaped notch on the rim of the MIXING TIP II to the 
V-shaped notch between the cartridge barrels. Push firmly to attach 
the mixing tip. Then rotate the colored collar of the mixing tip 1/4 turn 
clockwise to the end of the cartridge. The dispenser is now ready for 
use.

5. Dispensing of the material
• Squeeze the handle several times to extrude the material. 
• Apply the mixed material in the mouth or on the model.
• Wait for the material to set.
• Remove the impression from the mouth or the model.
• Rinse the impression under running tap water and disinfect with an 

appropriate disinfectant.
6. After use, do not remove the MIXING TIP II as this will become the 

storage cap until next use. When replacing the MIXING TIP II, rotate 
the collar on the mixing tip 1/4 turn counter-clockwise to align the 
V-shaped notch on the cartridge. Tilt the mixing tip downward and peel 
it away from the cartridge.

7. Remove the old mixing tip prior to next use. Before attaching a new tip, 
gently extrude a small amount of material to ensure that base and 
catalyst are flowing evenly from both openings. If the materials should 
fail to extrude, remove any hardened materials from the end of the 
cartridge.

8. To replace the cartridge, lift the release lever and retract the piston 
plunger fully. Remove the empty cartridge by lifting the cartridge holder 
and load a new one into the dispenser.

TECHNICAL DATA 
 

COLOR
Clear

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store at room temperature away 
from direct sunlight (15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F). 

PACKAGE
Two cartridges package: 
Cartridge 51 g (48 mL) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L (green) x 6

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove and flush with water.
2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek 

medical attention.
3. Do not mix EXACLEAR with components of any other products.
4. Avoid getting material on clothing as it is difficult to remove.
5. Before attaching a new mixing tip, extrude a small amount of materials 

to ensure that base and catalyst are coming out evenly. Uneven 
extrusion may cause delayed setting.

6. Take care to avoid ingestion of the material.
7. Mixing tips are for single use only. To prevent cross contamination 

between patients, do not reuse the mixing tip. The mixing tip cannot be 
sterilized in an autoclave or chemiclave.

8. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and 
safety eyewear should always be worn.

9. In rare cases, the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any 
such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and 
refer to a physician. 

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as 
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety 
data sheets available at:
 http://www.gceurope.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination 
between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately 
after use inspect device and label for deterioration. Discard device if 
damaged.
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and 
accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered 
healthcare-grade infection control product according to regional / national 
guidelines.

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar 
events experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in 
this instruction for use, please report them directly through the relevant 
vigilance system, by selecting the proper authority of your country 
accessible through the following link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Working time (at 23°C)  45 sec.
Minimum time in mouth 2 min.
Minimum time on a model (at 23°C) Approx. 7 min.
Hardness (Shore A) 60

ПРОЗРАЧЕН ВИНИЛ ПОЛИСИЛОКСАН

За употреба само от дентални професионалисти според 
препоръчаните индикации.

ИНДИКАЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
• Силиконов ключ за композитна техника с инжектиране 
• Силиконов ключ за временни корони и мостове 
• Силиконов ключ за композитна послойна техника 
• Определяне на захапка 
• Фиксиращ материал за рентгенови маркери, използвани при 

имплатологично планиране 
• Трансферна шина за брекети или влакна от модел към устна 

кухина 

КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
Избягвайте употребата на този продукт при пациенти с известна 
алергия към силикони.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
Когато екструдирате или смесвате EXACLEAR, трябва да се 
избягва смесване или контакт със следните материали, които могат 
да забавят или спрат втвърдяването: катализатор за 
кондензационен, силиконов, отпечатъчен материал,
полисулфидни отпечатъчни материали, евгенолови материали, 
сяра, латекс, масло, акрили, глицерол и повърхностна локална 
анестезия тип спрей или мехлем (напр. лидокаин).

НАСОКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1. Повдигнете освобождаващия лост на CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II 

и издърпайте буталото докрай назад в пистолета. Повдигнете 
капака за картуша на пистолета и заредете картуша, като 
внимавате V-образния улей на ръба на картуша да бъде обърнат 
надолу. Натиснете капака за картуша надолу така, че да 
закрепите здраво картуша на мястото му.

2. Натиснете освобождаващия лост и натиснете буталото докато 
докосне картуша.

3. Свалете капачката на картуша, като завъртите 1/4 оборот, 
обратно на часовниковата стрелка. Наклонете капачката надолу 
и я свалете от картуша. Нежно натиснете спусъка на пистолета, 
така че да изкарате малко количество материал от двата отвора 
в края на картуша. Уверете се, че базата и катализаторът изтичат 
по равно.

4. Нагласете V-образния улей на MIXING TIP II към V-образния улей 
между цилиндрите на картуша. Натиснете силно, за да закрепите 
смесителния накрайник. След това завъртете цветния пръстен на 
смесителния накрайник 1/4 оборот по посока на часовниковата 
стрелка, до края на картуша. Пистолетът вече е готов за 
употреба. 

5. Дозиране на материала
• Натиснете спусъка няколко пъти за да екструдирате материал. 
• Нанесете материала в устата или върху модела.
• Изчакайте материалът да втвърди.
• Отстранете материала от устата или модела.
• Измийте отпечатъка под течаща вода и дезинфекцирайте с 

подходящ дезинфектант.
6. След употреба не отстранявайте MIXING TIP II, тъй като ще 

служи като защитна капачка до следващата употреба. Когато 
отстранявайте MIXING TIP II, завъртете цветния пръстен 1/4 
оборот обратно на часовниковата стрелка, докато съвпадне с 
V-образния улей на картуша. Наклонете смесителния накрайник 
надолу и го свалете от картуша.

7. Свалете използвания смесителен накрайник преди следващата 
употреба. Преди да закрепите нов накрайник, леко изкарайте 
малко количество материал, за да се уверете, че базата и 
катализаторът изтичат по равно от двата отвора. Ако не излиза 
материал, отстранете втвърдения материал в края на картуша.

8. За да смените картуша, повдигнете освобождаващия лост и 
издърпайте буталото докрай назад в пистолета. Свалете празния 
картуш, чрез повдигане на капака за картуши и заредете нов в 
пистолета.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ

ЦВЯТ
Прозрачен 

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
За най-добро представяне се препоръчва съхранение при стайна 
температура и далеч от директна слънчева светлина
(15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F).  

ОПАКОВКА
Опаковка от два картуша: 
Картуш 51 g (48m L) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L (зелен) x 6

ВНИМАНИЕ
1. В случай на контакт с оралните тъкани или кожата, отстранете и 

измийте с вода.
2. В случай на контакт сочите, измийте незабавно с вода и 

потърсете медицинска помощ.
3. Не смесвайте EXACLEAR с компоненти от други материали.
4. Избягвайте контакт с дрехите, защото се отстранява трудно.
5. Преди да поставите нов накрайник, екструдирайте малко 

материал, за да се уверите, че базата и катализаторът излизат по 
равно. Неравномерното излизане може да повлияе 
втвърдяването.

6. Избягвайте поглъщане на материала.
7. Смесителните накрайници са за еднократна употреба. За да 

избегнете кръстосана контаминация между пациентите, не 
използвайте повторно смесителния накрайник. Смесителният 
накрайник не подлежи на стерилизация в автоклав или хемиклав.

8. Винаги трябва да бъдат носени Лични предпазни средства (ЛПС) 
като ръкавици, маска и предпазни очила.

9. В редки случаи, продуктът може да причини чувствителност у 
някои хора. Ако се наблюдават подобни реакции, прекратете 
употребата на продукта и потърсете лекарска помощ. 

Някои продукти, споменати в настоящите инструкции, могат да 
бъдат определени като опасни съгласно GHS. Винаги се 
запознавайте с информационните данни за безопасност, налични 
на:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Те също така могат да бъдат изискани от Вашия доставчик.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
ДОЗИРАЩИ СИСТЕМИ ЗА МНОГОКРАТНА УПОТРЕБА: за да се 
избегне кръстосано замърсяване между пациентите, устройството 
изисква средно ниво на дезинфекция.Веднага след употреба 
инспектирайте устройството и етикета за влошаване на 
състоянието. Изхвърлете продукта, ако е увреден.
НЕ ОБЛИВАЙТЕ. Почистете добре устройството, за да се 
предотврати изсъхване и натрупване на замърсители. 
Дезинфекцирайте с продукт за контрол на инфекциите средно ниво, 
регистриран за здравни цели, в зависимост от регионалните / 
националните указания.

Докладване на нежелани ефекти:
Ако узнаете за някакъв вид нежелан ефект, реакция или подобни 
събития, възникнали от употребата на този продукт, включително 
тези, които не са изброени в тази инструкция за употреба, моля, 
докладвайте ги директно чрез съответната система за бдителност, 
като изберете подходящия орган във вашата страна достъпни чрез 
следната връзка:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
както и на нашата система за вътрешна бдителност: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
По този начин ще допринесете за подобряване на безопасността на 
този продукт.

Последна проверка: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Време за работа (при 23°C)  45 сек.
Минимално време в устата 2 мин.
Минимално време върху модела (at 23°C) Средно 7 мин.
Твърдост (Shore A) 60

ČIRÝ VINYLPOLYSILOXAN

Určen výhradně k profesionálnímu použití v dentální praxi a pro uvedené 
indikace.

INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ
• Silikonová matrice pro techniku vstřikování kompozitu 
• Silikonová matrice pro provizorní korunky a můstky 
• Silikonový klíč pro techniku vrstvení kompozitu 
• Registrace skusu 
• Fixační materiál pro RTG pelety používané při plánování implantace 
• Silikonová matrice pro přenos breket nebo vláken z modelu do úst 

KONTRAINDIKACE
Vyhněte se používání tohoto produktu u pacientů se známou alergií na 
silikon.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Při vytlačování nebo míchání EXACLEAR je třeba dávat pozor, aby 
nedošlo ke smíchání nebo kontaktu s následujícími materiály, které 
mohou zpomalit nebo zabránit tuhnutí: katalyzátor pro kondenzaci 
silikonových otiskovacích hmot, polysulfidové otiskovací hmoty, 
eugenolové otiskovací hmoty, síra, latex, olej, akryláty, glycerol a lokální 
povrchová anestetika ve formě spreje nebo masti (např. lidokain).

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1. Nadzvedněte uvolňovací páčku CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II a celý 

plunžr zatáhněte zpět do dávkovače. Nazdvihněte u dávkovače držák 
na kartuše a vložte kartuši tak, aby zářez ve tvaru písmene „V“ na 
okraji kartuše směřoval dolů. Zatlačte držák na kartuši dolů, aby 
kartuše držela pevně na místě.

2. Nazdvihněte uvolňovací páčku a zatlačujte píst dovnitř, dokud se 
nedostane do kartuše.

3. Sejměte z kartuše kryt pootočením o 1/4 proti směru hodinových 
ručiček. Sklopte kryt směrem dolů a sejměte jej z kartuše. Jemným 
stisknutím rukojeti dávkovače vytlačte malé množství hmoty ze dvou 
otvorů na konci kartuše. Ujistěte se, že se báze i katalyzátor vytlačují 
rovnoměrně. 

4. Zarovnejte zářez ve tvaru písmene „V“ na okraji míchací koncovky 
MIXING TIP II se zářezem ve tvaru „V“ mezi válci kartuše. Pevným 
zatlačením nasaďte míchací koncovku. Poté pootočte barevnou 
objímku míchací koncovky o 1/4 ve směru hodinových ručiček směrem 
ke konci kartuše. Nyní je dávkovač připraven k použití.

5. Dávkování materiálu
• Opakovaným stisknutím rukojeti vytlačte materiál. 
• Namíchaný materiál naneste do úst nebo na model.
• Vyčkejte, dokud materiál neztuhne.
• Sejměte otisk z úst nebo modelu.
• Otisk opláchněte pod tekoucí vodou a vydezinfikujte vhodným 

dezinfekčním prostředkem.
6. MIXING TIP II po použití nesnímejte, poslouží jako uzávěr při 

skladování do příštího použití. Při výměně koncovky MIXING TIP II 
pootočte objímku míchací koncovky o 1/4 proti směru hodinových 
ručiček pro zarovnání zářezu „V“ na kartuši. Nakloňte míchací 
koncovku směrem dolů a sejměte z kartuše.

7. Před dalším použitím sejměte starou míchací koncovku. Před 
nasazením nové jemně vytlačte malé množství hmoty, aby báze i 
katalyzátor vycházely z obou otvorů rovnoměrně. Pokud hmoty 
nevytékají, odstraňte z konce kartuše veškerou ztvrdlou hmotu.

8. Pro výměnu kartuše nadzdvihněte uvolňovací páčku a celý plunžr 
zatáhněte dovnitř. Nadzdvihnutím držáku kartuše vyjměte prázdnou 
kartuši a vložte do dávkovače novou.

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE: 

BARVA
Čirá

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Pro optimální použitelné vlastnosti doporučujeme skladovat při pokojové 
teplotě mimo dosah přímého slunečního světla (15-25°C, 59,0-77,0°F). 

BALENÍ
Balení se dvěma kartušemi: 
kartuše 51 g (48 ml) x 2 
míchací koncovka MIXING TIP II L (zelená) x 6

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1. V případě zasažení sliznice úst nebo pokožky odstraňte a vypláchněte 

vodou. 
2. V případě zasažení očí ihned vypláchněte vodou a vyhledejte 

lékařskou pomoc.
3. Nemíchejte EXACLEAR s komponenty jiných výrobků.
4. Dbejte, aby materiál nepotřísnil oděv, obtížně se odstraňuje. 
5. Před nasazením nového hrotu jemně vytlačte malé množství hmot, aby 

báze i katalyzátor vycházely z otvorů rovnoměrně. Při nerovnoměrné 
extruzi by mohlo dojít ke zpomalení tuhnutí. 

6. Vyvarujte se polknutí materiálu.
7. Míchací koncovky jsou určeny pouze k jednorázovému použití. Abyste 

zabránili křížové kontaminaci mezi pacienty, nepoužívejte míchací 
koncovku opakovaně. Míchací koncovky nelze sterilizovat v autoklávu 
ani chemicky.

8. Je třeba vždy používat ochranné pomůcky (OOPP), jako jsou rukavice, 
masky a ochranné brýle. 

9. V ojedinělých případech může výrobek vyvolat u některých lidí 
přecitlivělost. V případě podobné reakce okamžitě přestaňte výrobek 
používat a obraťte se na lékaře. 

Některé výrobky, uvedené v tomto návodu k použití, mohou být dle GHS 
označeny jako nebezpečné. Vždy se seznamte s bezpečnostními údaji, 
které jsou k dispozici na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Můžete je získat i od svého dodavatele.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCE:
SYSTÉMY PRO OPAKOVANÉ POUŽITÍ: pro prevenci křížové 
kontaminace mezi pacienty je u tohoto prostředku nezbytná dezinfekce 
střední úrovně. Prostředek i označení ihned po použití zkontrolujte, zda 
nedošlo k poškození. Je-li prostředek poškozen, vyhoďte jej.
NEVKLÁDEJTE DO VODY. Prostředek pečlivě vyčistěte, aby nedošlo k 
zasychání a hromadění nečistot. Dezinfikujte registrovaným prostředkem 
pro dezinfekci střední úrovně ve zdravotnictví v souladu s regionálními / 
státními nařízeními.

Hlášení nežádoucích účinků:  
pokud obdržíte upozornění o jakémkoli nežádoucím účinku, reakci či 
podobných událostech, které jsou spojeny s používáním tohoto přípravku, 
a to včetně těch, které nejsou uvedeny v tomto návodu k použití, oznamte 
to přímo prostřednictvím příslušného systému hlášení nežádoucích 
účinků patřičnému úřadu ve vaší zemi, který je přístupný v následujícím 
odkazu: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
stejně jako našemu systému hlášení nežádoucích událostí: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Tímto způsobem přispějete ke zvýšení bezpečnosti tohoto produktu.

Poslední revize: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Doba práce (při 23°C)  45 sekund
Minimální doba v ústech 2 min
Minimální doba na modelu (při 23°C) Přibližně 7 min.
Tvrdost (Shore A) 60

PROZIRAN VINIL POLISILOKSAN

Samo za stručnu dentalnu uporabu u preporučenim indikacijama.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
• Silikonska matrica za tehniku nadogradnje ubrizgavanjem kompozita
• Silikonska matrica za privremene krunice i mostove 
• Silikonski ključ za tehniku slojevanja kompozita
• Registracija zagriza
• Fiksacijski materijal za rendgenske vodilice koji se koriste u 

implanto-protetskoj terapiji
• Silikonska matrica za prijenos bravica ili vlakana s modela u usta 

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izbjegavati uporabu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata s poznatom alergijom 
na silikon.

OPREZ
Kod istiskivanja ili miješanja materijala EXACLEAR, valja paziti i 
izbjegavati miješanje ili dodir sa sljedećim materijalima, koji mogu 
odgoditi ili spriječiti stvrdnjavanje: katalizator za kondenzacijske 
silikonske materijale za otiske, polisulfidne materijale za otiske, materijale 
na bezi eugenola, sumpor, lateks, ulje, akrilate, glicerol i površinske 
anestetike u spreju ili masti (npr. lidokain).

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
1. Osloboditi ručicu dozatora CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II i povući klip 

pištolja natrag u dozator. Podići držač patrone i postaviti patronu tako 
da je utor u obliku slova V na priljubnici patrone okrenut prema dolje. 
Pritisnuti držač patrone prema dolje da je drži čvrsto u mjestu.

2. Podići ručicu za oslobađanje i pritisnuti klip pištolja prema naprijed dok 
ne uđe u patronu.

3. Odstraniti poklopac patrone zakretanjem jedne četvrtine okreta u 
smjeru obrnutom od kazaljke na satu. Nagnuti poklopac prema dolje

 i odstraniti ga s patrone. Nježno pritisnuti ručicu dozatora kako bi se 
istisnula mala količina materijala iz dva otvora na kraju patrone. 
Provjeriti da se baza i katalizator jednakomjerno istiskuju.

4. Poravnati utor u obliku slova V na rubu nastavka MIXING TIP II  s 
utorom u obliku slova V između komora patrone. Čvrsto pritisnuti za 
pričvršćenje nastavka za miješanje. Zatim zakrenuti obojeni ovratnik 
nastavka za miješanje za jednu četvrtinu okreta u smjeru kazaljke na 
satu do kraja patrone. Dozator je sad spreman za uporabu.

5. Doziranje materijala
• Za istiskivanje materijala pritisnuti ručicu nekoliko puta.
• Nanijeti zamiješani materijal u usta ili na model.
• Pričekati stvrdnjavanje materijala.
• Odstraniti otisak iz usta ili modela.
• Isprati otisak pod tekućom vodom i dezinficirati odgovarajućim 

sredstvom.
6. Ne odstranjivati MIXING TIP II nakon uporabe, budući da će do 

sljedeće uporabe koristiti kao poklopac. Kod zamjene MIXING TIP II, 
ovratnik nastavka zakrenuti za jednu četvrtinu okreta u smjeru 
obrnutom od kazaljke na satu kako bi se poravnao s utorom u obliku 
slova V na patroni. Nagnuti nastavak za miješanje prema dolje i 
odstraniti ga s patrone.

7. Prije sljedeće uporabe odstraniti stari nastavak za miješanje. Prije 
postavljanja novog nastavka, blago istisnuti malu količinu materijala 
kako bi se osiguralo da baza i katalizator teku ravnomjerno iz oba 
otvora. Ako se materijal ne može istisnuti, odstraniti stvrdnute dijelove 
s ruba patrone.

8. Za zamjenu patrone podignuti ručicu za oslobađanje i dokraja utisnuti 
klip pištolja. Odstraniti praznu patronu podizanjem držača patrone te u 
dozator postaviti novu patronu.

TEHNIČKI PODACI

BOJA
Prozirna

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporuča se čuvanje na sobnoj temperaturi 
daleko od direktne sunčeve svjetlosti (15-25°C). 

PAKIRANJE
Pakiranje s dvije patrone: 
Patrona 51 g (48 ml) x 2 
Nastavci za miješanje MIXING TIP II L (zelena) x 6

UPOZORENJE
1. U slučaju dodira s oralnim tkivom ili kožom, odstraniti materijal i isprati 

vodom.
2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti liječnika.
3. Ne miješati EXACLEAR s elementima bilo kojih drugih proizvoda.
4. Izbjegavati onečišćenje odjeće materijalom, budući da se teško 

odstranjuje.
5. Prije postavljanja novog nastavka za miješanje, istisnuti malu količinu 

materijala kako bi se osiguralo ravnomjerno doziranje baze i 
katalizatora. Neravnomjerno istiskivanje može uzrokovati odgođeno 
stvrdnjavanje.

6. Izbjegavati gutanje materijala.
7. Nastavci za miješanje su samo za jednokratnu uporabu. Za 

izbjegavanje kontaminacije između pacijenata, ne koristiti ih više puta. 
Nastavak za miješanje ne može se sterilizirati u autoklavu ili kemiklavu.

8. Uvijek treba nositi osobnu zaštitnu opremu (PPE – Personal protective 
equipment), kao što su rukavice, maske za lice i zaštita za oči.

9. U rijetkim slučajevima proizvod može uzrokovati osjetljivost kod nekih 
osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija, prekinuti uporabu proizvoda i potražiti 
liječnika.

Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputama za uporabu mogu biti 
klasificirani kao opasni sukladno GHS-u (Globally Harmonized System of 
Classification and labelling of Chemicals / Globano usklađeni sustav 
razvrstavanja i označavanja kemikalija). Uvijek se upoznajte sa 
sigurnosno-tehničkim listovima materijala dostupnima na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Može vam ih nabaviti i vaš dobavljač.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA
VIŠEKRATNI SUSTAV DOZIRANJA: Kako bi se izbjegla kontaminacija 
između pacijenata, ovaj uređaj zahtijeva dezinfekciju srednje razine. 
Odmah nakon uporabe pregledati uređaj i označiti nedostatke. Odstraniti 
ga iz uporabe ako je oštećen.
NE URANJATI UREĐAJ. Uređaj temeljito očistiti kako bi se spriječilo 
sušenje i nakupljanje nečistoće. Dezinficirati na srednjoj razini 
registriranim proizvodom za kontrolu infekcije sukladno regionalnim / 
nacionalnim pravilima.

Izvješćivanje o neželjenim učincima:
Ako postanete svjesni bilo kakvih neželjenih učinaka, reakcija ili sličnih 
događaja do kojih je došlo uporabom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one 
koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za uporabu, molimo da ih prijavite 
direktno kroz odgovarajući sustav nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg 
autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno putem sljedeće veze:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kao i na naš interni sustav nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na taj ćete način doprinijeti poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Datum zadnje revizije: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Vrijeme rada (pri 23°C)  45 sek.
Minimalno vrijeme u ustima 2 min.
Minimalno vrijeme na modelu (pri 23°C) Oko 7 min.
Tvrdoća (Shore A) 60

ÁTLÁTSZÓ VINIL POLISZILOXÁN

Felhasználását csak szakképzett fogászati személyzetnek javasoljuk, a 
megadott felhasználási területen.

ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLETEK
• Szilikon kompozit ‘injection molding’ technikához
• Szilikon ideiglenes korona / híd munkákhoz
• Szilikonkulcs a kompozit rétegtechnikához
• Harapásregisztráció
• Rögzítőanyag az implantációs tervezéshez használt 

röntgenpeletekhez
• Szilikon mátrix bracketek és üvegszálas merevítés modellről a szájba 

történő átviteléhez

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Kerülje a termék használatát ismert szilikonallergiával rendelkező 
betegeknél.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Extrudálás vagy keverés közben ügyeljen, hogy az EXACLEAR ne 
keveredjen vagy érintkezzen a következő anyagokkal, mert ezek 
késleltetik vagy akadályozzák a kötését: katalizátorok kondenzációs 
szilikon lenyomatanyagokhoz, poliszulfát lenyomatanyagok, eugenol 
anyagok, kén, latex, olaj, akrillátok, glicerin és spray vagy kenhető típusú 
felületi érzéstelenítő (pl.: lidocaine).

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. Emelje fel a CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II kioldókarját és húzza a 

dugattyút teljesen vissza. Emelje fel a patrontartó fedelet és helyezze 
bele a patront oly módon, hogy a V alakú rovátka lefelé nézzen. 
Nyomja a patrontartót lefelé, hogy a patron biztosan álljon a helyén.

2. Emelje fel a kioldókart és nyomja a dugattyút előre addig, amíg eléri a 
patront.

3. Távolítsa el a patron kupakját egy 1/4-es fordulattal az óramutató 
járásával ellentétes irányban. Finoman nyomja meg az adagolókart, 
míg kis mennyiségű anyag nem jelenik meg a patronok végének 
mindkét nyílásán. Bizonyosodjon meg róla, hogy a bázis és a 
katalizátor anyagok egyenlő mennyiségben jöjjenek ki a patronból.

4. A MIXING TIP II (keverőcsőr) szélén található V alakú rovátkát igazítsa 
a patron csőrei között található V alakú rovátkához. Határozott 
nyomással rögzítse a keverőcsőrt. Ezután forgassa a keverőcsőr 
színezett karimáját az óramutató járásával megegyező 1/4-es 
fordulattal. Az adagoló most már használatra kész.

5. Az anyag kiadagolása
• Többször nyomja meg az adagolókart a kiadagolás megkezdéséhez.
• Adagolja az összekevert anyagot a szájba vagy a modellre.
• Várjon meg az anyag kötését.
•  Távolítsa el a lenyomatot a szájból vagy a modellről.
• Öblítse le a lenyomatot folyó csapvízzel és fertőtlenítse a megfelelő 

dezinficienssel.
6. Használat után ne távolítsa el a MIXING TIP II keverőcsőrt, mert 

kupakként fog szolgálni a következő használatig. A keverőcsőr 
cseréjekor fordítsa a csőr peremét 1/4-es fordulattal az óramutató 
járásával ellentétes irányba, hogy a patronon található V alakú rovátkát 
beigazítsa. Döntse meg a keverőcsőrt és húzza le a patronról.

7. Az új keverőcsőr használata előtt távolítsa el a régit. Az új csőr 
csatlakoztatása előtt finoman nyomjon ki egy kis adagot az anyagból, 
hogy lássa, a bázis és a katalizátor egyenlő arányban jönnek ki 
mindkét nyíláson. Amennyiben az anyag elakad, távolítsa el a 
beszáradt maradékot a patron végéből.

8. A patron cseréjéhez nyomja meg a kioldókart, teljesen húzza vissza a 
dugattyút, emelje fel a fedelet, távolítsa el a kiürült patront, majd töltse 
be az újat.

TECHNIKAI ADATOK
 

SZÍN
Víztiszta

TÁROLÁS
Az optimális teljesítmény eléréséhez szobahőmérsékleten tárolja, kerülje 
az közvetlen napfényt (15-25°C)

KISZERELÉS
Kétpatronos csomag: 
patron 51 g (48 ml) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L (zöld) x 6

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
1. Orális nyálkahártyával vagy bőrrel való érintkezés esetén távolítsa el 

az anyagot és öblítse vízzel.
2. Szembekerülés esetén bő vízzel azonnal öblítse ki és keresse fel 

orvosát.
3. Ne keverje az EXACLEAR összetevőit más termékekkel.
4. Kerülje, hogy az anyag ruhára kerüljön, mert nehéz eltávolítani.
5. Az új keverőcsőr csatlakoztatása előtt adagoljon ki egy kis adagot, 

hogy megbizonyosodjon róla, hogy a bázis és a katalizátor anyagok 
egyszerre jönnek. Az egyenlőtlen adagolás késleltetheti az anyag 
kötését.

6. Gondoskodjon róla, hogy elkerülje az anyag lenyelését.
7. A keverőcsőrök egyszerhasználatosak. Hogy elkerülje a 

keresztfertőzést a páciensek között, ne használja ugyan azt a 
keverőcsőrt. A csőrök nem fertőtleníthetők autoklávban vagy 
kemiklávban.

8. Védőfelszerelést (PPE) mint a kesztyűket, az arcmaszkot és a 
biztonsági szemüveget minden alkalommal viselni kell.

9. Ritka esetben a termék érzékenységet válthat ki egyes embereknél. 
Ebben az esetben függessze fel a termék használatát és küldje 
páciensét orvoshoz.

Néhány termék ebben a használati utasításban a GHS szerint veszélyes 
lehet. Mindig tanulmányozza a biztonsági adatlapokat, amelyek 
elérhetőek itt: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Valamint beszerezhetők a kereskedőjénél is.

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS
TÖBBCÉLÚ KISZERELÉS: a páciensek közti keresztfertőzések 
elkerülésének érdekében ez az eszköz közepes szintű dezinfekciót 
igényel. A használat után azonnal ellenőrizze az eszköz és a címke 
sértetlenségét. Amennyiben sérült dobja ki.
NE MERÍTSE FOLYADÉKBA. Alaposan tisztítsa meg az eszközt a 
szennyeződések megtapadásának vagy rászáradásának elkerülésére. 
Fertőtlenítse egy közepes szintű regisztrált egészségügyi 
fertőzésmegelőző termékkel a regionális / nemzeti előírásoknak 
megfelelően.

Nem kívánt hatások jelzése:
Amennyiben bármilyen nem kívánt hatást, reakciót vagy hasonlót észlel a 
termék használata eredményeként, olyat is ami nem szerepel a 
használati utasításban található felsorolásban, kérjük jelentse közvetlenül 
a megfelelő hatóságnak. Az alábbi linken tudja kiválasztani az Ön 
országának megfelelő hatóság elérhetőségét:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Kérjük, jelentse az esetet a saját, belső figyelmeztető szolgálatunknak is: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Ezáltal hozzájárul Ön is ezen termék biztonságos használatának 
javításához.

Utoljára módosítva: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Munkaidő (23°C-on) 45 mp.
Szájban eltöltött minimális idő 2 perc
Modellen eltöltött minimális idő (23°C-on) Kb. 7 perc
Keménység (Shore A) 60

TRANSPARENTNY POLIWINYLOSILOKSAN

Do stosowania wyłącznie przez dentystyczny personel medyczny 
zgodnie z zalecanymi wskazaniami.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
• Matryca silikonowa do modelowania kompozytu techniką iniekcyjną
• Matryca silikonowa do wykonywania tymczasowych koron i mostów
• Klucz silikonowy do techniki warstwowego nakładania kompozytu
• Rejestracja zgryzu 
• Osadzanie punktów odniesienia przed wykonaniem zdjęcia rtg 

podczas planowania leczenia implantologicznego
• Matryca silikonowa do przenoszenia zamków ortodontycznych lub 

włókien z modelu do jamy ustnej 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Unikać stosowania tego produktu u pacjentów z rozpoznanymi alergiami 
na silikon.

OSTRZEŻENIA
Podczas wyciskania lub mieszania EXACLEAR należy zachować 
ostrożność, aby uniknąć zmieszania lub kontaktu z wymienionymi poniżej 
materiałami, które mogą opóźnić lub uniemożliwić wiązanie: katalizator 
silikonowych materiałów wyciskowych typu kondensacyjnego, 
polisulfidowe materiały wyciskowe, materiały zawierające eugenol, 
siarka, lateks, olej, akrylany, gliceryna oraz środki do powierzchniowego 
znieczulenia miejscowego w sprayu lub do smarowania (np. lidokaina).

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
1. Podnieść dźwignię zwalniającą z tyłu podajnika do nabojów 

CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II i odciągnąć suwak tłoka na całej długości 
do tyłu podajnika. Podnieść uchwyt przytrzymujący nabój w podajniku

 i założyć nabój upewniając się, że wcięcie w kształcie V na obrzeżu 
naboju jest skierowane w dół. Opuścić uchwyt do zablokowania 
naboju.

2. Podnieść dźwignię zwalniającą i przesunąć do przodu suwak tłoka, 
 aż wejdzie w głąb naboju.
3. Zdjąć nakrętkę naboju wykonując 1/4 obrotu w kierunku przeciwnym 

do ruchu wskazówek zegara. Odchylić nakrętkę w dół i ściągnąć ją
 z naboju. Naciskając lekko rękojeść podajnika wycisnąć niewielką ilość 

materiału z obu otworów na końcu naboju. Upewnić się, że baza
 i katalizator wychodzą równomiernie.
4. Ustawić nacięcie w kształcie V na obrzeżu końcówki mieszającej 

MIXING TIP II w jednej linii z nacięciem w kształcie V między 
cylindrami naboju. Mocno dociskając umocować końcówkę 
mieszającą. Następnie, kolorową obręcz końcówki mieszającej 
przekręcić do oporu o 1/4 obrotu zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara. 
Podajnik jest teraz gotowy do użycia.

5. Dozowanie materiału
• Nacisnąć kilka razy rękojeść, aby wycisnąć materiał.  
• Zastosować zmieszany materiał w jamie ustnej lub na modelu.
• Odczekać aż materiał zwiąże.
• Wyjąć wycisk z jamy ustnej lub zdjąć z modelu.
• Wypłukać wycisk pod bieżącą wodą z kranu i zdezynfekować 

odpowiednim środkiem dezynfekującym.
6. Po użyciu nie usuwać końcówki mieszającej MIXING TIP II, gdyż 

będzie ona służyła jako nakrętka przy przechowywaniu materiału aż 
do następnego użycia. W celu wymiany końcówki mieszającej MIXING 
TIP II przekręcić obręcz końcówki o 1/4 obrotu w kierunku przeciwnym 
do ruchu wskazówek zegara, aby nacięcia w kształcie V zrównały się. 
Przechylić końcówkę mieszającą w dół i zdjąć z naboju.

7. Bezpośrednio przed następnym użyciem usunąć i wymienić starą 
końcówkę mieszającą. Przed założeniem nowej końcówki delikatnie 
wycisnąć niewielką ilość materiału, aby upewnić się, że baza i kata-

 lizator równomiernie wypływają z obu otworów. W przypadku gdy 
materiał nie będzie wypływał, oczyścić otwory wylotowe usuwając 
stwardniałe pozostałości materiału.

8. Aby wymienić nabój, podnieść dźwignię zwalniającą i wycofać 
całkowicie suwak tłoka. Zdjąć pusty nabój podnosząc utrzymujący go 
uchwyt do góry i założyć do podajnika nowy nabój.

DANE TECHNICZNE 

 

KOLOR
Transparentny

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Dla optymalnej wydajności zalecane jest przechowywanie w tempera-
turze pokojowej (15-25°C) z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.

OPAKOWANIE
Opakowanie z dwoma nabojami: 
Nabój 51 g (48 ml) x 2 
Końcówka MIXING TIP II L (Zielony) x 6

OSTRZEŻENIE
1. W przypadku kontaktu z tkanką jamy ustnej lub skórą usunąć i spłukać 

wodą.
2. W razie kontaktu z oczami spłukać natychmiast wodą i zwrócić się
 o pomoc medyczną.
3. Nie mieszać EXACLEAR z komponentami innych produktów.
4. Unikać przedostania się materiału na odzież, gdyż jest trudny do 

usunięcia.
5. Przed założeniem nowej końcówki mieszającej należy wycisnąć 

niewielką ilość materiału, aby zapewnić równomierne wydostawanie 
się bazy i katalizatora. Nierównomierne wytłaczanie może 
spowodować opóźnienie wiązania.

6. Chronić pacjenta przed ewentualnym połknięciem materiału.
7. Końcówki mieszające przeznaczone są wyłącznie do jednorazowego 

użytku. Aby zapobiec zanieczyszczeniu krzyżowemu między 
pacjentami, nie należy ponownie używać końcówki mieszającej. 
Końcówki mieszającej nie można sterylizować w autoklawie ani

 w chemiklawie.
8. Zawsze należy stosować środki ochrony osobistej (PPE), takie jak 

rękawice, maski na twarz i okulary ochronne.
9. W rzadkich przypadkach produkt może powodować u niektórych osób 

reakcje uczuleniowe. W razie takich reakcji należy przerwać 
stosowanie produktu i zgłosić się do lekarza. 

Niektóre produkty wymienione w niniejszej Instrukcji stosowania mogą 
być zgodnie z GHS sklasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne. Zawsze należy 
zapoznać się z kartami charakterystyki dostępnymi na stronie:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Można je również uzyskać od dostawcy.

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA
WYROBY MEDYCZNE WIELORAZOWEGO UŻYCIA: Aby uniknąć 
krzyżowego zakażenia między pacjentami wyrób wymaga dezynfekcji 
średniego stopnia. Bezpośrednio po użyciu produkt oraz etykietę należy 
badać pod kątem uszkodzenia. Wyrzucić produkt w razie stwierdzenia 
uszkodzeń.
NIE ZANURZAĆ W ŚRODKACH DEZYNFEKCYJNYCH. Dokładnie 
oczyścić produkt, aby zapobiec zasychaniu i akumulacji substancji 
zanieczyszczających. Dezynfekcję wykonywać dopuszczonym do 
stosowania środkiem klasy medycznej do kontroli zakażeń średniego 
stopnia zgodnie z wytycznymi regionalnymi / krajowymi.

Raportowanie działań niepożądanych:
Jeśli zauważysz jakiekolwiek niepożądane działanie, reakcję lub 
doświadczysz podobnych zdarzeń po zastosowaniu tego produktu, 
uwzględniając takie, które nie zostały wymienione w tej instrukcji 
stosowania, zgłoś je bezpośrednio w odpowiedniej jednostce 
monitorowania, wybierając właściwy organ w Twoim kraju dostępny za 
pośrednictwem poniższego linka:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
jak również do naszej wewnętrznej jednostki monitorowania: 
vigilance@gc.dental
W ten sposób przyczynisz się do poprawy bezpieczeństwa tego produktu.

Ostatnia aktualizacja: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Czas pracy (przy 23°C)  45 sek.
Minimalny czas w jamie ustnej 2 min
Minimalny czas na modelu (przy 23°C) Około 7 min
Twardość (Shore A) 60

MATERIAL VINIL POLISILOXANIC TRANSPARENT

A se folosi doar de către medicii stomatologi conform indicaţiilor 
recomandate.

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
• Matrice din silicon pentru tehnica de mock-up prin injecție a 

compozitului 
• Matrice din silicon pentru coroane și punți provizorii 
• Cheie din silicon pentru tehnica de stratificare a compozitului 
• Înregistrarea ocluziei 
• Material pentru fixarea butonilor radioopaci în planificarea poziției 

implantelor 
• Matrice din silicon pentru transferul bracket-urilor sau fibrelor de pe 

model în cavitatea orală

CONTRAINDICAȚII
A se evita utilizarea acestui produs în cazul pacienților cu alergii 
cunoscute la silicon.

PRECAUȚII
Atunci când dozați sau amestecați EXACLEAR trebuie evitate 
amestecarea sau contactul cu următoarele materiale ce pot întârzia sau 
împiedica realizarea prizei: catalizator pentru condensarea materialelor 
de amprentă din silicon, materiale de amprentă polisulfide, materiale ce 
conțin eugenol, sulf, latex, ulei, acrilat, glicerol și anestezice topice de 
suprafață de tip spray sau unguent (e.x. lidocaina).

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FOLOSIRE
1. Ridicați mânerul declanșator al CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II și 

retrageți pistonul complet în aplicator. Ridicați suportul cartușului și 
introduceți cartușul în aplicator, asigurându-vă că marcajul în formă de 
V aflat pe marginea cartușului este poziționat cu fața în jos. Împingeți 
suportul cartușului în jos pentru a fixa ferm cartușul.

2. Ridicați mânerul declanșator și împingeți pistonul înainte până când 
face contact cu cartușul.

3. Îndepărtați capacul cartușului prin rotire 1/4 în sensul invers acelor de 
ceasornic. Înclinați capacul în jos și îndepărtați-l de pe cartuș. Apăsați 
ușor mânerul aplicatorului pentru a doza o cantitate mică de material 
prin cele două deschizături din capătul cartușului. Asigurați-vă că baza 
si catalizatorul sunt dozate în mod egal.

4. Aliniați marcajul în formă de V de pe marginea MIXING TIP II cu 
marcajul în formă de V aflat între cilindrii cartușului. Împingeți ferm 
pentru a atașa vârful de mixare. Apoi rotiți gulerul colorat al vârfului de 
mixare 1/4 în sensul acelor de ceasornic spre capătul cartușului. 
Aplicatorul este acum gata de utilizare.

5. Dozarea materialului
• Apăsați mânerul de câteva ori pentru a doza materialul. 
• Aplicați materialul mixat în cavitatea orală sau pe model.
• Așteptați ca materialul să facă priză.
• Îndepărtați amprenta din cavitatea orală sau de pe model.
• Clătiți amprenta sub jet de apă și dezinfectați cu un dezinfectant 

adecvat.
6. După utilizare, nu îndepărtați MIXING TIP II deoarece va avea rol de 

capac până la următoarea utilizare. Atunci când înlocuiți MIXING TIP 
II, rotiți gulerul vârfului de mixare 1/4 în sensul invers acelor de 
ceasornic pentru a îl alinia cu marcajul în formă de V de pe cartuș. 
Înclinați vârful de mixare în jos și îndepărtați-l de pe cartuș.

7. Îndepărtați vârful de mixare utilizat înainte de următoarea utilizare. 
Înainte de a atașa un vârf nou, dozați o cantitate mică de material 
pentru a verifica dacă baza și catalizatorul se dozează în mod egal. 
Dacă materialul nu se dozează, îndepărtați orice reziduu de material 
întărit din capătul cartușului.

8. Pentru a înlocui cartușul, ridicați mânerul declanșator și retrageți 
pistonul complet. Îndepărtați cartușul gol ridicând suportul cartușului și 
introduceți un nou cartuș în aplicator.

DATE TEHNICE 

CULOARE
Clear

DEPOZITARE
Pentru o performanță optimă se recomandă depozitarea la temperatura 
camerei, ferit de lumina solară directă (15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F). 

AMBALARE
Pachet cu două cartușe: 
Cartuș 51 g (48 mL) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L (verde) x 6

ATENȚIE
1. În cazul contactului cu țesutul oral sau cu pielea, îndepărtați și clătiți 

cu apă.
2. În cazul contactului cu ochii, clătiți imediat cu apă și consultați medicul.
3. Nu amestecați EXACLEAR cu componente ale altor produse.
4. A se evita contactul materialului cu îmbrăcămintea deoarece este greu 

de îndepărtat.
5. Înainte de a atașa un nou vârf de mixare, dozați o cantitate mică de 

material pentru a vă asigura că baza și catalizatorul se dozează în mod 
egal. O dozare inegală poate cauza întârzierea prizei.

6. A se evita ingerarea materialului.
7. Vârfurile de mixare sunt de unică folosință. Pentru a preveni 

contaminarea încrucișată între pacienți nu reutilizați vârful de mixare. 
Vârful de mixare nu poate fi sterilizat în autoclav sau chemiclav.

8. Echipamentul personal de protecție (EPP) cum ar fi mănușile, masca 
de protecție și ochelarii de protecție trebuie utilizat întotdeauna.

9. În cazuri rare, produsul poate cauza sensibilitate la anumite persoane. 
Dacă apar astfel de reacții opriți utilizarea produsului și consultați 
medicul. 

Anumite produse menționate în aceste Instrucțiuni de Folosire pot fi 
clasificate ca fiind periculoase conform GHS. Familiarizați-vă 
întotdeauna cu fișele cu date de siguranță disponibile la: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Pot fi obținute de asemenea și de la distribuitorul dumneavoastră.

CURĂȚARE ȘI DEZINFECTARE
RECIPIENTE DESTINATE UTILIZĂRILOR MULTIPLE: pentru a se evita 
contaminarea încrucișată între pacienți, acest dispozitiv necesită un nivel 
mediu de dezinfectare. Imediat după utilizare inspectați dispozitivul și 
eticheta pentru a observa dacă au suferit deteriorări. În cazul în care sunt 
deteriorate renunțați la utilizarea lor. 
A NU SE INTRODUCE ÎN LICHID. Curățați dispozitivul cu atenție pentru 
a preveni uscarea și acumularea de substanțe contaminante. Dezinfectați 
cu un produs medical autorizat pentru prevenirea și controlul infecțiilor de 
nivel mediu în conformitate cu reglementările naționale / regionale.

Raportarea efectelor nedorite:
În cazul în care apar orice fel de efecte nedorite, reacții adverse sau 
evenimente similare ca urmare a utilizării acestui produs, inclusiv a celor 
neincluse în aceste instrucțiuni de folosire, vă rugăm să le raportați direct 
către sistemul de control competent, relevant, prin selectarea instituției 
corespunzătoare din țara dumneavoastră din lista  disponibilă în link-ul 
următor:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
precum și către sistemul nostru de control intern: vigilance@gc.dental
În acest fel veți contribui la îmbunătățirea siguranței oferite de acest 
produs.

Revizuit ultima data la: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Timp de lucru (la 23°C)  45 sec.
Timp minim în cavitatea orală 2 min.
Timp minim pe un model (la 23°C) Aprox. 7 min.
Duritate (Shore A) 60

ПРОЗРАЧНЫЙ ВИНИЛПОЛИСИЛОКСАН

Материал предназначен только для профессионального 
применения в соответствии с показаниями, описанными в 
настоящей инструкции.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
• Изготовление силиконовой матрицы для работы с композитом по 

методу инжекционного прессования материала            
• Изготовление силиконовой матрицы для выполнения временных 

коронок и мостовидных протезов                       
• Изготовление силиконового ключа для дальнейшего послойного 

моделирования композитной реставрации                  
• Регистрация прикусных соотношений                
• Использование в качестве материала для фиксации 

рентгеноконтрастных маркеров, применяемых на этапе 
планирования установки имплантатов    

• Силиконовая матрица для переноса брекетов или волокон с 
модели в полость рта        

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не использовать у пациентов, имеющих в анамнезе аллергию на 
силикон.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
При извлечении из картриджа и замешивании материала 
EXACLEAR внимательно следите за тем, чтобы избежать контакта 
либо смешивания материала со следующими веществами, 
поскольку это может замедлить или остановить отверждение:
катализаторы для конденсации силиконовых слепочных 
материалов, полисульфидные слепочные материалы, материалы, 
содержащие эвгенол, серу, латекс, масло, акрилаты, глицерин, а 
также препараты для местной анестезии в форме спрея или мази 
(напр. лидокаин).

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
1. Поднимите освобождающий рычажок CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II 

и полностью отведите поршень назад. Поднимите фиксатор 
картриджа и установите картридж в диспенсер, убедившись, что 
V-образная метка на кромке картриджа смотрит вниз. Опустите 
фиксатор картриджа и убедитесь, что картридж надёжно 
закреплён в диспенсере.

2. Поднимите освобождающий рычажок и продвиньте поршень 
вперёд, пока он не погрузится в картридж.

3. Удалите крышку картриджа; для этого сначала поверните её на ¼ 
оборота против часовой стрелки, затем нажмите на неё сверху 
вниз и снимите с картриджа. Аккуратно сожмите рукоять 
диспенсера, чтобы извлечь небольшое количество материала из 
двух отверстий на конце картриджа. Убедитесь, что база и 
катализатор выдавливаются равномерно.

4. Совместите V-образную метку на ободке Наконечника для 
смешивания II с V-образной меткой между ёмкостями картриджа, 
и установите Наконечник, нажав на него. Затем поверните 
цветной ободок Наконечника на 1/4 оборота по часовой стрелке. 
Теперь диспенсер готов к использованию.

5. Извлечение материала
• Чтобы извлечь материал из картриджа, несколько раз сожмите 

рукоять диспенсера. 
• Нанесите материал на рабочие поверхности в полости рта 

либо на модели
• Дождитесь отверждения материала.           
• Извлеките слепок из полости рта, либо снимите его с модели
• Промойте слепок водопроводной водой, и продезинфицируйте 

подходящим для этого средством.      
6. После использования материала не снимайте Наконечник для 

смешивания II – он будет исполнять роль крышки картриджа до 
следующего применения материала. Для того чтобы снять 
Наконечник, поверните цветной ободок на 1/4 оборота против 
часовой стрелки, чтобы совместить метку на Наконечнике и 
метку на картридже, затем нажмите на Наконечник сверху вниз и 
снимите его с картриджа.

7. Перед каждым применением материала удаляйте предыдущий 
Наконечник для смешивания II. Перед тем, как установить новый 
наконечник, аккуратно выдавите небольшое количество 
материала, чтобы убедиться, что база и катализатор равномерно 
извлекаются из отверстий. Если выдавить материал не получилось, 
удалите затвердевшую часть материала с отверстий картриджа.

8. Чтобы сменить картридж, поднимите освобождающий рычажок и 
полностью отведите поршень назад. Выньте пустой картридж, 
подняв фиксатор картриджа, и установите в диспенсер новый 
картридж.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ  СВОЙСТВА

ОТТЕНОК
Прозрачный

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Для поддержания оптимальных рабочих качеств рекомендуется 
хранить при комнатной температуре вдали от прямых солнечных 
лучей (15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F). 
УПАКОВКИ
Упаковка с двумя картриджами: 
Картридж 51 г (48 мл) х 2
Наконечник для смешивания MIXING TIP II L (зеленый) х 6
ВНИМАНИЕ
1. При попадании материала на слизистые полости рта или на кожу 

немедленно удалите его, а затем промойте водой загрязнённое 
место. 

2. При попадании в глаза немедленно промойте большим 
количеством воды и обратитесь к врачу-офтальмологу.

3. Не смешивайте материал EXACLEAR с компонентами любых 
других материалов.

4. Избегайте попадания материала на ткани (одежду), так как он 
трудно удаляем.

5. Перед тем, как установить новый наконечник, аккуратно 
выдавите небольшое количество материала, чтобы убедиться, 
что база и катализатор равномерно извлекаются из отверстий. 
Неравномерное извлечение базы и катализатора может привести 
к увеличению времени отверждения.

6. Особенно внимательно следите за тем, чтобы пациент не глотал 
материал.

7. Смешивающие наконечники предназначены исключительно для 
одноразового использования. Во избежание переноса 
микрофлоры между пациентами не используйте смешивающий 
наконечник повторно. Смешивающие наконечники не могут быть 
автоклавированы или подвергнуты химической стерилизации.

8. При работе всегда используйте средства индивидуальной 
защиты (РРЕ) – перчатки, защитные маски, защитные очки.

9. В редких случаях у некоторых пациентов наблюдалась 
повышенная чувствительность к материалу. В случае 
возникновения аллергических реакций необходимо прекратить 
использование материала и обратиться к врачу. 

Некоторые продукты, упоминаемые в настоящей Инструкции, могут 
быть классифицированы как опасные в соответствии с 
Согласованной на глобальном уровне системой классификации и 
маркировки химических веществ (GHS). Обязательно ознакомьтесь 
с соответствующими Паспортами безопасности (safety data sheets), 
доступными по ссылке:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорта безопасности можно также запросить у Вашего поставщика
ОЧИЩЕНИЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
МНОГОРАЗОВЫЕ СИСТЕМЫ ДЛЯ ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЯ МАТЕРИАЛОВ: во 
избежание перекрестной передачи микрофлоры от пациента к 
пациенту инструменты подобных систем требуют проведения 
дезинфекции промежуточного уровня. Сразу после применения 
проверьте инструмент и заводские метки на предмет повреждений. 
В случае обнаружения повреждений немедленно прекратите 
использование инструмента.
НЕ ПОГРУЖАТЬ В ЖИДКОСТЬ. Тщательно очищайте инструмент во 
избежание образования скоплений загрязняющих частиц и их 
последующего присыхания к поверхности инструмента. 
Производите дезинфекцию, используя одобренные органами 
здравоохранения средства инфекционного контроля, 
рекомендованные для проведения дезинфекции промежуточного 
уровня; в процессе проведения дезинфекции соблюдайте 
соответствующие нормативы регионального/национального 
правового регулирования.
Информация о нежелательных событиях, которые имеют признаки 
неблагоприятного события (инцидента)  при использовании 
вышеназванного материала на территории Российской Федерации, 
может быть направлена уполномоченному представителю 
производителя в РФ, ООО «Крафтвэй Фарма»: e-mail: 
dental@kraftway.ru;  http://www.kraftwaydental.ru, 129626, г. Москва, 
ул. 3-я Мытищинская, д. 16, строение 60, комната 30, помещение I, 
этаж 5, 8 495 232-69-33.

Последняя редакция: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Рабочее время (при 23°C)  45 сек
Минимальное время отверждения 
в полости рта  2 мин
Минимальное время отверждения 
на модели (при 23°C)             около 7 мин
Твёрдость (ед. Шора А) 60

ENPrior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. BGПреди употреба, внимателно прочетете 

инструкциите за употреба. CSPřed použitím si pečlivě přečtěte 
návod k použití. PLPrzed użyciem przeczytaj uważnie 

instrukcję stosowania.HRPrije uporabe pažljivo pročitati 
upute za uporabu. HUHasználat előtt az útmutatót 

olvassa el figyelmesen! ROÎnainte de utilizare, citiţi cu atenţie 
instrucţiunile de folosire. RUВнимательно прочитайте инструкцию 

перед применением.
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SKPred použitím si dôkladne 
prečítajte návod na použitie. SLPred uporabo previdno preberite 

navodila za uporabo. SRPre upotrebe pažljivo 
pročitati uputstvo. UKПеред застосуванням уважно 

прочитайте інструкцію з використання. TRKullanımdan önce, talimatları 
dikkatlice okuyunuz. LVPirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet 

lietošanas instrukciju. LTPrieš pradėdami naudoti            
atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. ETEnne toote kasutamist lugeda 

hoolikalt kasutamisjuhendit.

ČÍRY VINYL POLYSILOXÁN

Určený na použitie výhradne v stomatologickej praxi v odporúčaných 
indikáciách.

INDIKÁCIE PRE POUŽITIE
• silikónová matrica pre injekčnú „razidlovú“ techniku vstrekovania 

kompozitu
• silikónová matrica pre prácu s dočasnými korunkami a mostíkmi 
• silikónový kľúč pre techniku vrstvenia kompozitu
• registráciu záhryzu
• fixačný materiál pre röntgenové pelety používané pri plánovaní 

implantátu 
• silikónová matrica na prenos zámkov alebo vláknových materiálov z 

modelu do úst

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Vyhnite sa používaniu tohto výrobku u pacientov so zistenými alergiami 
na silikón.

UPOZORNENIE
Pri vytláčaní alebo miešaní EXACLEAR je potrebné dbať na to, aby sa 
zabránilo zmiešaniu alebo kontaktu s nasledujúcimi materiálmi, ktoré by 
mohli spomaliť tuhnutie, prípadne mu zabrániť: katalyzátor 
kondenzačných silikónových odtlačkových materiálov, polysulfidové 
odtlačkové materiály, materiály s obsahom eugenolu, síra, latex, olej, 
akryláty, glycerol a lokálne anestetiká vo forme spreja alebo gélu (napr. 
lidokaín).

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE
1. Zdvihnite uvoľňovaciu páku dávkovača CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II a 

piest dávkovača zatiahnite celý naspäť do dávkovača. Zdvihnite držiak 
dávkovača a vložte kartušu tak, aby zárez v tvare V na leme 
dávkovača smeroval dolu. Držiak dávkovača zatlačte dolu, aby kartuša 
držala pevne na mieste.

2. Zdvihnite uvoľňovaciu páku a celý piest zatlačte dovnútra dávkovača.
3. Zložte kryt z dávkovača otočením o 1/4 proti smeru hodinových 

ručičiek. Odklopte ho dolu a vyberte z dávkovača. Jemným stlačením 
rukoväte dávkovača vytlačte malé množstvo materiálu z dvoch otvorov 
na konci kartuše. Dbajte na rovnomernú extrúziu bázy aj katalyzátora.

4. Zárez v tvare V na leme MIXING TIP II vyrovnajte so zárezom v tvare V 
medzi nádržkami kartuše. Pevným zatlačením pripevnite zmiešavaciu 
koncovku. Farebnú objímku zmiešavacej koncovky otočte o 1/4 v 
smere hodinových ručičiek na koniec kartuše. Teraz je dávkovač 
pripravený na použitie.

5. Dávkovanie materiálu
• Opakovaným stlačením rukoväte vytlačte materiál. 
• Naneste zmiešaný materiál do úst alebo na model.
• Počkajte, kým materiál stuhne.
• Vyberte odtlačok z úst alebo z modelu.
• Opláchnite odtlačok pod tečúcou vodou z vodovodu a vydezinfikujte 

ho vhodným dezinfekčným prostriedkom.
6. MIXING TIP II po použití neodstraňujte, bude slúžiť ako ochranný kryt 

do ďalšieho použitia. Pre výmenu MIXING TIP II otočte objímku na 
koncovke o 1/4 proti smeru hodinových ručičiek a vyrovnajte so 
zárezom v tvare V na kartuši. Zmiešavaciu koncovku potom odklopte 
smerom nadol a vyberte ju z kartuše.

7. Pred ďalším použitím odstráňte starú zmiešavaciu koncovku. Pred 
pripevnením novej koncovky jemne vytlačte malé množstvo materiálu, 
aby ste sa uistili, či báza a katalyzátor rovnomerne vytekajú z oboch 
otvorov. V prípade, že sa materiál nedá vytlačiť, odstráňte stvrdnutý 
materiál z konca kartuše.

8. Pre výmenu kartuše zdvihnite uvoľňovaciu páku a zatiahnite celý piest. 
Zdvihnutím držiaka vyberte prázdnu kartušu a vložte do dávkovača 
novú.

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE 

FARBA
Číra

SKLADOVANIE
Pre zachovanie optimálnych fyzikálnych vlastností skladujte pri izbovej 
teplote a chráňte pred priamym slnečným svetlom
(15-25°C / 59,0-77,0°F).

BALENIE
Balenie s dvoma kartušami: 
2 x 51 g (48 ml) kartuša 
6 x MIXING TIP II L (zelená)
 
UPOZORNENIE
1. V prípade kontaktu s tkanivami ústnej dutiny alebo pokožkou odstráňte 

a vypláchnite vodou.  
2. V prípade kontaktu s očami ihneď vypláchnite vodou a vyhľadajte 

lekársku pomoc.
3. Nemiešajte EXACLEAR s inými výrobkami.
4. Zabráňte znečisteniu odevu materiálom, znečistenie sa ťažko 

odstraňuje.
5. Pred pripevnením novej zmiešavacej koncovky vytlačte malé množstvo 

materiálu, aby ste sa uistili, či báza a katalyzátor vychádzajú 
rovnomerne. Nerovnomerné vytláčanie môže spomaliť tuhnutie.

6. Dbajte, aby nedošlo k prehltnutiu materiálu. 
7. Zmiešavacie koncovky sú určené len na jednorazové použitie. Aby sa 

predišlo krížovej kontaminácii pacientov, nepoužívajte zmiešavacie 
koncovky opakovane. Zmiešavacie koncovky sa nedajú sterilizovať v 
autokláve ani v chemickom autokláve. 

8. Vždy používajte osobné ochranné prostriedky (OOP) ako rukavice, 
masky na tvár a bezpečnostné okuliare.

9. Zriedkavo môže výrobok u niektorých osôb spôsobiť precitlivenosť. 
 A sa takáto reakcia vyskytne, prestaňte používať výrobok a obráťte sa 

na lekára. 

Niektoré produkty, spomínané v tomto návode na použitie, môžu byť 
podľa GHS klasifikované ako nebezpečné. Vždy sa zoznámte s 
bezpečnostnými listami, ktoré sú k dispozícii na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Možné je ich tiež získať u Vášho dodávateľa

ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIA
VIACÚČELOVÝ DÁVKOVACÍ SYSTÉM: aby sa zabránilo krížovej 
kontaminácii medzi pacientmi potrebuje tento výrobok dezinfekciu na 
strednej úrovni. Ihneď po použitím skontrolujte výrobok a označte 
zhoršenie. Zlikvidujte výrobok v prípade poškodenia. 
NEPONÁRAJTE. Dôkladne vyčistite výrobok, aby sa zabránilo 
vysychaniu a hromadeniu nečistôt. Dezinfikovať s registrovanými 
zdravotníckymi dezinfekčnými prostriedkami na strednej úrovni podľa 
regionálnych / národných smerníc.

Hlásenie nežiadúcich účinkov:
Ak sa Vám vyskytnú akékoľvek nežiadúce účinky, reakcie alebo podobné 
udalosti, pri používaní tohto výrobku vrátane tých, ktoré nie sú uvedené v 
tomto návode na použitie, oznámte ich priamo cez príslušný vigilance 
systém, zadaním správnej autority Vašej krajiny, na nasledujúcom linku:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
ako aj na našom vnútornom systéme bdelosti: vigilance@gc.dental
Týmto spôsobom prispejete k zvýšeniu bezpečnosti tohto výrobku.

Posledná oprava: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Pracovný čas (pri teplote 23°C)  45 sekúnd
Minimálny čas v ústach 2 min.
Minimálny čas na modeli (pri teplote 23°C) pribl. 7 min.
Tvrdosť (Shore A) 60

PROZORNI VINIL POLISILOKSAN

Za uporabo samo pri zobozdravstvenih profesionalcih pri priporočenih 
indikacijah

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
• Silikonska matrica za vnos kompozita pri tehniki posnemanja griznih 

površin
• Silikonska matrica za začasne prevleke in mostove
• Silikonski ključ za tehniko grajenja kompozita po plasteh
• Registracija ugriza
• Fiksacijski material za rtg kroglice, ki jih uporabljamo pri načrtovanju 

implantatov
• Silikonska matrica za prenos ortodontskih nosilcev ali vlaken iz modela 

v usta

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izogobajte se uporabi tega materiala pri pacientih z znano alergijo na 
silikone.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
Ko iztiskate ali mešate EXACLEAR morate biti previdni, da ta ne pride v 
kontakt z naslednjimi materiali, ki lahko zakasnijo ali preprečijo strjevanje 
materiala: katalizator za kondenzacijske silikonske odtisne materiale, 
polisulfidni odtisni materiali, materiali z evgenolom, žveplo, lateks, olja, 
akrilati, glicerol in topikalni površinski anestetiki v obliki spreja ali olja
(npr. lidokain).

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1. Sprostite ročico CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II in povlecite bat vse do 

konca dispenzerja. Dvignite nosilec kartuš dispenzerja in vstavite 
kartušo tako da je V oblikovana zareza na krilu kartuše obrnjena 
navzdol. Potisnite nosilni del dispenzerja dol, da je kartuša trdno 
pritrjena.

2. Sprostite ročico dispenzerja in potisnite bat naprej dokler se ne pritisne 
ob kartušo

3. Odstranite pokrovček kartuše z rotiranjem za 1/4 obrata v obratni smeri 
urinega kazalca. Nagnite pokrovček navzdol in ga odstranite s kartuše. 
Nežno pritisnite na ročaj dispenzerja, da iztisnete majhno količino 
materiala iz obeh odprtin kartuše. Prepričajte se, da teče material iz 
obeh kartuš enakomerno.

4. Poravnajte zarezo v obliki črke V na obročku MIXING TIP II z zarezo 
med obema vložkoma kartuš. Trdno pritisnite, da pritrdite mešalno 
konico. Nato obrnite obarvano obrobo mešalne konice za 1/4 obrata v 
smeri urinega kazalca proti koncu kartuše. Dispenzer je zdaj 
pripravljen za uporabo.

5. Iztis materiala 
• Pritisnite na ročaj nekajkrat, da iztisnete material
• Nanesite iztisnjen in zmešan material v usta ali na model
• Počakajte, da se material strdi
• Odstranite material iz ust ali iz modela
• Sperite odtis pod tekočo vodo in ga dezinficirajte s priporočenim 

razkužilom
6. Po uporabi ne odstranjujte MIXING TIP II, ker bo postala shranjevalna 

kapica do naslednje uporabe. Ko menjate MIXING TIP II, zavrtite 
obroček mešalne konice za 1/4 v obratni smeri urinega kazalca, da 
poravnate V zarezi na kartuši. Nagnite mešalno konico navzdol in ga 
odstranite s kartuše.

7. Odstranite in nadomestite staro mešalno konico takoj pred naslednjo 
uporabo. Preden namestite novo mešalno konico, nežno iztisnite 
majhno količino materiala, da se prepričate, da baza in katalizator 
iztekata enakomerno iz obeh odprtin. Če material ne izteka 
enakomerno, odstranite strjene ostanke materiala iz konca obeh 
odprtin kartuš.

8. Ko menjate kartušo, sprostite ročico in povlecite bat do konca 
dispenzerja. Odstranite prazno kartušo tako, da dvignete nosilec in 
vstavite novo kartušo v dispenzer.

TEHNIČNI PODATKI

BARVA
Prozorna

SHRANJEVANJE
Priporočene za optimalno izvedbo, shranjujte pri sobni temperaturi stran 
od sončne svetlobe (15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F).

PAKIRANJE
Paket dveh kartuš: 
kartuša 51 g (48 mL) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L (zelena) x 6

OPOZORILO
1. V primeru kontakta z oralnimi tkivi ali kožo, odstranite in sperite z vodo
2. V primeru kontakta z očmi, sperite nemudoma z vodo in poiščite 

medicinsko pomoč
3. Ne mešajte EXACLEAR s komponentami ali kakšnimi drugimi izdelki
4. Pazite, da material ne pride na oblačila ker ga je težko odstraniti.
5. Preden namestite novo mešalno konico, iztisnite majhno količino 

materiala, da se prepričate, da baza in katalizator iztekata enakomerno 
iz obeh odprtin. Neenakomeren iztok materiala lahko povzroča 
zakasnjeno strjevanje

6. Pazite, da se material ne pogoltne.
7. Mešalne konice so za enkratno uporabo. Za preprečitev navzkrižne 

kontaminacije med pacienti ne ponovno uporabljati mešalnih konic. 
Mešalne konice ni mogoče sterilizirati v avtoklavu ali kemiklavu.

8. Osebna varovalna oprema kot so rokavice, obrazna maska in zaščitna 
očala naj se vedno uporabljajo.

9. V redkih primerih lahko ta izdelek povzroči preobčutljivostv pri 
nekaterih ljudeh. V takšnih primerih prekinite uporabo izdelka in se 
posvetujte z zdravnikom.

Nekateri izdelki v tem navodilu za uporabo so lahko kvalificirani kot 
nevarni v skladu z zdravstvenimi smernicami. Vedno preglejte varnostne 
liste, ki so na voljo:
 http://www.gceurope.com 
Lahko se pridobijo tudi od vašega lokalnega dobavitelja.

ČIŠČENJE IN DEZINFEKCIJA
PODAJALNI SITEM ZA VEČKRATNO UPORABO: za preprečitev 
navzkrižne kontaminacije med pacienti potrebuje ta pripomoček srednjo 
raven dezinfekcije. Takoj po uporabi preglejte pripomoček za možne 
pomanjkljivosti. Zavržite pripomoček, če je poškodovan.
NE POTOPITE PRIPOMOČKA. Temeljito očistite pripomoček, da 
preprečite zasušitev in akumulacijo kontaminacije. Dezinficirajte z 
izdelkom registriranim za srednjo raven kontrole dezinfekcije v skladu z 
nacionalnimi predpisi.

Poročilo o neželenih učinkih:
Če se zavedate kakršnih koli neželenih učinkov, reakcij ali podobnih 
dogodkov, do katerih je prišlo pri uporabi tega izdelka, vključno s tistimi, 
ki niso navedeni v tem navodilu za uporabo, jih prijavite neposredno prek 
ustreznega sistema za stalni nadzor, tako da izberete ustrezen organ v 
vaši državi dostopni preko naslednje povezave:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_sl
kot tudi v našem sistemu notranjega nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na ta način boste prispevali k izboljšanju varnosti tega izdelka.

Zadnja revizija: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Delovni čas (pri 23°C) 45 s
Minimalen čas v ustih     2 min
Minimalen čas na modelu (pri 23°C)   približno 7 min
Trdota (lestvica po Shore A)       60

PROZIRAN VINIL POLISILOKSAN

Samo za stručnu stomatološku upotrebu  u preporučenim indikacijama.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU
• Silikonska matrica za tehniku nadogradnje ubrizgavanjem kompozita
• Silikonska matrica za privremene krunice i mostove 
• Silikonski ključ za tehniku slojevanja kompozita
• Registracija zagriza
• Fiksacioni materijal za rendgenske vođice koje  se koriste u 

implanto-protetskoj terapiji
• Silikonska matrica za prenos bravica ili vlakana s modela u usta 

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izbegavati upotrebu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata s poznatom alergijom 
na silikon.

OPREZ
Kod istiskivanja ili mešanja materijala EXACLEAR, treba paziti i 
izbegavati mešanje ili dodir sa sledećim materijalima, koji mogu odložiti ili 
sprečiti stvrdnjavanje: katalizator za kondezacione silikonske materijale 
za otiske, polisulfidne materijale za otiske, materijale na bazi eugenola, 
sumpora, lateksa, ulje, akrilate, glicerol i površinske anestetike u spreju ili 
masti (npr. lidokain).

UPUTSTVA  ZA UPOTREBU
1. Osloboditi ručicu dozatora CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II i povući klip 

pištolja nazad  u dozator. Podići držač patrone i postaviti patronu tako 
da je zarez  u obliku slova V na priljubnici patrone okrenut prema dole. 
Pritisnuti držač patrone prema dole da je drži čvrsto u mestu.

2. Podići ručicu za oslobađanje i pritisnuti klip pištolja prema napred dok 
ne uđe u patronu.

3. Odstraniti poklopac patrone zakretanjem jedne četvrtine okreta u 
smeru obrnutom od kazaljke na satu. Nagnuti poklopac prema dole i 
odstraniti ga s patrone. Nežno pritisnuti ručicu dozatora kako bi se 
istisnula mala količina materijala iz dva otvora na kraju patrone. 
Proveriti da se baza i katalizator jednako  istiskuju.

4. Poravnati  zarez  u obliku slova V na rubu nastavka MIXING TIP II  sa 
zarezom u obliku slova V između komora patrone. Čvrsto pritisnuti za 
pričvršćenje nastavka za mešanje. Zatim zakrenuti obojeni okovratnik  
nastavka za mešanje za jednu četvrtinu okreta u smeru kazaljke na 
satu do kraja patrone. Dozator je sad spreman za upotrebu.

5. Doziranje materijala
• Za istiskivanje materijala pritisnuti ručicu nekoliko puta.
• Naneti zamešani materijal u usta ili na model.
• Pričekati stvrdnjavanje materijala.
• Odstraniti otisak iz usta ili modela.
• Isprati otisak pod mlazom vode i dezinfikovati odgovarajućim 

sredstvom.
6. Ne odstranjivati MIXING TIP II nakon upotrebe, budući da će do 

sledeće upotrebe koristiti kao poklopac. Kod zamene MIXING TIP II, 
okovratnik nastavka zakrenuti za jednu četvrtinu okreta u smeru 
obrnutom od kazaljke na satu kako bi se poravnao sa zarezom u obliku 
slova V na patroni. Nagnuti nastavak za mešanje prema dole i 
odstraniti ga s patrone.

7. Pre sledeće upotrebe odstraniti stari nastavak za mešanje. Pre 
postavljanja novog nastavka, blago istisnuti malu količinu materijala 
kako bi se osiguralo da baza i katalizator teku ravnomerno iz oba 
otvora. Ako se materijal ne može istisnuti, odstraniti stvrdnute delove 
sa kraja patrone.

8. Za zamenu patrone podignuti ručicu za oslobađanje i dokraja izvući 
klip pištolja. Odstraniti praznu patronu podizanjem držača patrone pa u 
dozator postaviti novu patronu.

TEHNIČKI PODACI

BOJA
Prozirna

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporučuje se čuvanje na sobnoj temperaturi 
daleko od direktne sunčeve svetlosti (15-25°C). 

PAKOVANJE
Pakovanje sa dve patrone: 
patrona 51 g (48 ml) x 2 
nastavci za mešanje MIXING TIP II L (зелен) x 6

UPOZORENJE
1. U slučaju dodira s oralnim tkivom ili kožom, odstraniti materijal i isprati 

vodom.
2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i obratiti se lekaru.
3. Ne mešati EXACLEAR sa elementima bilo kojih drugih proizvoda.
4. Izbegavati prljanje odeće materijalom, budući da se teško odstranjuje.
5. Pre postavljanja novog nastavka za mešanje, istisnuti malu količinu 

materijala kako bi se osiguralo ravnomjerno doziranje baze i 
katalizatora. Neravnomerno istiskivanje može prouzrokovati  odloženo 
stvrdnjavanje.

6. Izbegavati gutanje materijala.
7. Nastavci za mešanje su samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Za 

izbegavanje kontaminacije između pacijenata, ne koristiti ih više puta. 
Nastavak za mešanje se ne može  sterilisati u autoklavu ili hemiklavu.

8. Uvek treba nositi ličnu zaštitnu opremu (PPE – Personal protective 
equipment), kao što su rukavice, maske za lice i zaštita za oči.

9. U retkim slučajevima proizvod može prouzrokovati  osetljivost kod 
nekih osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija, prekinuti  upotrebu proizvoda i 
potražiti lekara.

Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputstvima  za upotrebu mogu biti 
klasifikovani kao opasni u skladu  GHS-u (Globally Harmonized System 
of Classification and labelling of Chemicals / Globano usklađeni sistem 
razvrstavanja i označavanja hemikalija). Uvek se upoznajte sa 
sigurnosno-tehničkim listovima materijala dostupnima na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Može vam ih nabaviti i vaš dobavljač.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA
VIŠEKRATNI SISTEM DOZIRANJA: Kako bi se izbegla kontaminacija 
između pacijenata, ovaj uređaj zahteva dezinfekciju srednjeg  nivoa. 
Odmah nakon upotrebe pregledati uređaj i označiti nedostatke. Odstraniti 
ga iz upotrebe ako je oštećen.
NE URANJATI UREĐAJ. Uređaj detaljno očistiti kako bi se sprečilo 
sušenje i nakupljanje nečistoće. Dezinfikovati na srednjem nivou  
registrovanim proizvodom za kontrolu infekcije u skladu sa regionalnim / 
nacionalnim pravilima.

Obaveštavanje o neželjenim dejstvima:
Ako postanete svesni bilo kakvih neželjenih dejstava, reakcija ili sličnih 
događaja do kojih je došlo upotrebom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one 
koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu, molimo da ih prijavite 
direktno kroz odgovarajući sistem nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg 
autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno putem sledeće veze:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kao i na naš interni sistem nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na taj način doprinećete poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Datum zadnje revizije: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Radno vreme (pri 23°C)  45 sek.
Minimalno vreme u ustima 2 min.
Minimalno vrijeme na modelu (pri 23°C) Oko 7min.
Tvrdoća (Shore A) 60

ПРОЗОРИЙ А-СИЛІКОН

Для використання лише лікарями-стоматологами у випадках, що 
описані в даній інструкції.

ПОКАЗАННЯ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
• Силіконовий шаблон для техніки моделювання композита за 

допомогою відбитка
• Силіконовий шаблон для тимчасових коронок та мостів
• Силіконовий ключ (мантель) для техніки нашарування композита
• Реєстрація прикусу
• Фіксаційний матеріал для рентгеноконтрастних маркерів що 

використовуються у імплантології
• Силіконовий шаблон для перенесення брекетів чи шин з моделі в 

порожнину рота

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ 
Уникайте використання продукту у пацієнтів з підтвердженою 
алергією на силікон.

ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ
При видавлюванні чи замішуванні EXACLEAR необхідно уникати 
його контакту чи змішування з наведеними нижче матеріалами, 
адже вони можуть збільшити час твердіння або взагалі 
перешкодити йому: каталізатор для С-силіконових відбиткових 
матеріалів, полісульфідні відбиткові матеріали, евгеноловмісні 
матеріали, сірка, латекс, жири, акрилати, гліцерин, поверхневі 
знеболювальні спреї чи мазі (напр., лідокаїн).

ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1. Підніміть стопер плунжер диспенсера для А-силіконів 

(CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II) і відтягніть плунжер назад наскільки 
це можливо. Підніміть фіксатор картриджа та встановіть 
картридж, переконавшись, що V-подібний паз на фланці 
картриджа направлений донизу. Опустіть вниз фіксатор 
картриджа для надійного закріплення картриджа в диспенсері.

2. Відпустіть стопер плунжера та проштовхніть плунжер до контакту 
з картриджем.

3. Поверніть ковпачок картриджа на 1/4 оберту проти годинникової 
стрілки. Нахиліть ковпачок донизу та зніміть його з картриджу. 
Обережно натискаючи на рукоятку диспенсера, видавіть 
невелику кількість матеріалу з обох отворів картриджу. 
Переконайтеся, що і основа, і каталізатор видавлюються 
рівномірно.

4. Зіставте V-подібний паз на фіксаторі насадки для змішування 
(MIXING TIP II) з V-подібним пазом між тубами картриджа. Щоб 
приєднати насадку для змішування, щільно притисніть її до 
картриджа. Потім поверніть кольоровий фіксатор насадки для 
змішування на 1/4 оберту за годинниковою стрілкою. Тепер 
диспенсер готовий до використання. 

5. Видавлювання матеріалу
• Для того, щоб видавити необхідну кількість матеріалу, 

натискайте на рукоятку диспенсера декілька разів.
• Нанесіть замішаний матеріал у порожнину рота чи на модель.
• Дочекайтеся твердіння матеріалу.
• Видаліть відбиток з порожнини рота чи моделі.
• Промийте відбиток під проточною водою та продезінфікуйте 

відповідним дезінфектором. 
6. Після використання не знімайте насадку для замішування, 

оскільки до наступного використання вона відіграє роль ковпачка. 
Перед встановленням нової насадки для змішування, поверніть її 
фіксатор на 1/4 проти годинникової стрілки до співставлення пазу 
фіксатора з пазом картриджа. Нахиліть насадку для змішування 
донизу та зніміть її з картриджа. 

7. Заміняйте стару насадку для змішування безпосередньо перед 
наступним використанням. Перед встановленням нової  насадки 
для змішування обережно видавіть невелику кількість матеріалу, 
щоб переконатися в тому, що основа та каталізатор виходять з 
двох отворів рівномірно. Якщо матеріал не видавлюється, 
видаліть з отворів картриджа той матеріал, що затвердів.

8. Для заміни картриджа підніміть фіксатор плунжера і повністю 
відтягніть плунжер. Піднявши фіксатор картриджа, вийміть 
порожній картридж, а новий встановіть у диспенсер.

ТЕХНІЧНІ ДАНІ

ВІДТІНОК
Прозорий

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Для оптимальних робочих властивостей, зберігайте матеріал при 
кімнатній температурі подалі від прямих сонячних променів 
(15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F).

УПАКОВКА
Упаковка двох картриджів: 
Картридж 51 г (48 мл) x 2 
Змішувальна насадка (MIXING TIP II L) (зелений) x 6

УВАГА
1. У випадку контакту матеріалу з тканинами ротової порожнини 

рота видаліть матеріал та промийте водою.
2. У випадку контакту матеріалу з очима негайно промийте водою та 

зверніться до лікаря.
3. Не змішуйте EXACLEAR та його компоненти з будь-якими іншими 

продуктами.
4. Не допускайте, щоб матеріал потрапляв на одяг, оскільки його 

важко видалити.
5. Перед встановленням нової  насадки для замішування обережно 

видавіть невелику кількість матеріалу, щоб переконатися в тому, 
що як основа, так і каталізатор виходять рівномірно. Нерівномірне 
видавлювання матеріалу може збільшити час твердіння.

6. Уникайте проковтування матеріалу.
7. Змішувальні насадки лише для одноразового використання. Щоб 

запобігти перехресного інфікування пацієнтів, не використовуйте 
змішувальні насадки повторно. Насадка не підлягає стерелізації 
методом автоклавування чи хіміоклавування.  

8. Завжди надягайте засоби індивідуального захисту, такі як 
рукавички, маски та захисні засоби для очей.

9. У поодиноких випадках продукт може викликати чутливість у 
деяких людей. Якщо виникають будь-які реакції, припиніть 
використання препарату та зверніться до лікаря.

Деякі зі згаданих у даній інструкції з експлуатації продуктів можуть 
відноситися до небезпечних згідно з GHS. Завжди ознайомлюйтеся 
з паспортами хімічної безпеки продуктів, які можна завантажити за 
наступним посиланням:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорти хімічної безпеки також можна отримати у вашого 
постачальника.

ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ДЕЗИНФЕКЦІЯ
СИСТЕМИ ДОСТАВКИ БАГАТОРАЗОВОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ: з 
метою запобігання перехресного інфікування пацієнтів цей продукт 
вимагає дезинфекції середнього рівня. Одразу після використання 
перевіряйте його стан. Не використовуйте у разі пошкодження.
НЕ ЗАНУРЮЙТЕ У ДЕЗИНФІКУЮЧІ РОЗЧИНИ. Ретельно очистіть 
продукт, щоб попередити засихання та накопичення забруднень. 
Продезинфікуйте його дезинфікуючим засобом для середнього 
рівня дезинфекції, який зареєстрований в установах охорони 
здоров’я відповідно до регіональних / національних вимог

Небажані ефекти – Звітність
Якщо ви дізнаєтеся про будь-які небажані наслідки, реакції або 
подібні випадки, що виникли внаслідок використання цього 
продукту, включаючи ті, що не зазначені в цій інструкції щодо 
використання, будь ласка, повідомте про них безпосередньо 
уповноваженому представнику виробника в Україні за наступним 
посиланням:
 info@kristar.ua
а також до нашої системи внутрішнього контролю: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Таким чином, ви будете сприяти підвищенню безпеки цього 
продукту.

Останні зміни внесено: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Робочий час (при 23°C) 45 сек
Мінімальний час у роті 2 хв
Мінімальний час на моделі (при 23°C) Приблизно 7 хв
Твердість (Shore A) 60

ŞEFFAF VİNİL POLİSİLOKSAN

Önerilen endikasyonlarda sadece dental profesyonellerin kullanımı 
içindir.

KULLANIM İÇİN ENDİKASYONLAR
• Kompozit enjeksiyon kalıp tekniği için silikon matriks olarak
• Geçici kuron ve köprüler için silikon matriks olarak
• Kompozit tabakalama tekniği için silikon anahtar olarak
• Isırma kaydı
• İmplant planlamasında kullanılan X-ışını peletlerinde sabitleme 

materyali olarak
• Braketlerin veya fiberlerin modelden ağıza transferi için silikon matriks 

olarak

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
Silikon alerjisi olduğu bilinen hastalarda kullanmaktan kaçının.

ÖNLEMLER
EXACLEAR i çıkartırken veya karıştırırken, donmasını geciktirecek veya 
engelleyecek olan aşağıdaki materyallerle karıştırmaktan veya 
temasından kaçının: 
Kondensasyon silikon ölçü materyallerinin katalizörleri, polisülfür ölçü 
materyalleri, öjenol içeren materyaller, sülfür, lateks, yağ, akrilatlar, 
gliserin ve sprey tipi veya yağ tipi topikal yüzey anestetikleri (örn lidokain).

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI
1. CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II’ nin serbestleştirme kolunu kaldırın ve 

pistonu geriye doğru tamamen çekin. Tabancanın kartuş tutucusunu 
kaldırın ve kartuşu yükleyin, kartuşun V şeklindeki çıkıntısının aşağı 
baktığından emin olun. Kartuşu sıkıca yerinde tutmak için kartuş 
tutucusunu aşağı itin.

2. Serbestleştirme kolunu kaldırın ve pistonu kartuşun içine geçinceye 
kadar ileri itin.

3. Kartuş kapağını saat yönünün tersine 1/4 çevirerek  hareket ettirin. 
Kapağı aşağı doğru eğin ve çıkartın. Kartuşun ucundaki iki delikten az 
miktarda materyal çıkacak şekilde tabancayı yavaşça sıkın. Baz ve 
katalizörün eşit miktarda dışarı çıktığından emin olun.

4. MIXING TIP II’nin kenarındaki V şeklindeki oyuğu kartuş tüpleri 
arasındaki V şeklindeki oyuğa hizalayın. Karıştırma ucunu takmak için 
sıkıca itin. Karıştırma ucunun renkli boyun kısmını kartuşun sonuna 
doğru saat yönünde 1/4 çevirin. Artık kullanıma hazırdır.

5. Materyalin çıkartılması
• Materyali çıkartmak için kolu birkaç kez sıkın.
• Karışmış materyali ağza veya model üzerine uygulayın.
• Materyalin donmasını bekleyin.
• Ölçüyü ağızdan veya modelden uzaklaştırın.
• Ölçüyü musluk suyu altında yıkayın ve uygun bir dezenfektan ile 

dezenfekte edin.
6. Kullandıktan sonra, bir sonraki kullanıma kadar saklama kapağı olarak 

işlev göreceğinden, MIXING TIP II’yi çıkartmayın. , MIXING TIP II’nin 
yenisini yerleştirirken, karıştırma ucunun boynunu, kartuş üzerindeki V 
şekilli oyuğa hizalayacak şekilde saat yönünün tersine 1/4 çevirin. 
Kapağı aşağı doğru eğin ve çıkartın.

7. Sonraki kullanımdan önce eski karıştırma ucunu çıkartın. Yeni uç 
takmadan önce, baz ve katalizörün kartuştan eşit şekilde çıktığından 
emin olmak için biraz materyal sıkın. Eğer materyal çıkmıyorsa, kartuş 
ucundaki sertleşmiş materyali temizleyin.

8. Kartuşu değiştirmek için, serbestleştirme kolunu kaldırın ve piston 
iticisini tamamen geri çekin. Kartuş taşıyıcısını kaldırarak boş kartuşu 
çıkartın ve yenisini yerleştirin.

TEKNİK VERİLER

RENK
Şeffaf

SAKLAMA
Optimum performans için oda sıcaklığında, direkt güneş ışığından uzakta 
saklayınız (15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F).

PAKETLEME
2 Kartuş içeren paket: 
Kartuş 51 g (48 ml) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L (yeşil) x 6

DİKKAT
1. Ağız dokuları veya deri ile temas etmesi halinde, uzaklaştırın ve suyla 

yıkayın.
2. Göz ile temas etmesi halinde, hemen su ile yıkayın ve tıbbi yardım alın.
3. EXACLEAR’i diğer materyallerin bileşenleriyle karıştırmayın.
4. Uzaklaştırması zor olduğu için giysiler ile temas etmesinden kaçının.
5. Yeni karıştırma ucu takmadan önce, baz ve katalizörün kartuştan eşit 

miktarda çıktığından emin olmak için biraz materyal sıkın. Eşit 
çıkmayan materyaller donmada gecikmeye neden olabilir.

6. Materyalin sindiririm sistemine geçmesinden kaçının.
7. Karıştırma uçları sadece tek kullanımlıktır. Hastalar arasında çapraz  

kontaminasyondan kaçınmak için, karıştırma ucunu tekrar kullanmayın. 
Karıştırma ucu otoklavda veya kimyasal olarak sterilize edilemez.

8. Eldivenler, maskeler ve gözlükler gibi kişisel koruyucu ekipmanlar 
(KKE) her zaman kullanılmalıdır.

9. Nadiren, ürün bazı kişilerde hassasiyete neden olabilir. Bu reaksiyonlar 
gözlendiğinde, ürünü kullanmayı bırakın ve bir doktora yönlendirin.

Bu kullanma talimatlarında (IFU) sözü geçen bazı ürünler GHS’ye göre 
zararlı olarak sınıflandırılabilir. Güvenlik bilgi formlarını 
 http:// www.gceurope.com 
da inceleyiniz. Bu dosyaları satıcınızdan da temin edebilirsiniz.

TEMİZLEME VE DEZENFEKSİYON

ÇOK KULLANIMLI UYGULAMA SİSTEMLERİ: hastalar arasında çapraz 
kontaminasyonu önlemek için bu cihaz orta-seviyede dezenfeksiyon 
gerektirir. Kullanımdan hemen sonra cihazı inceleyin ve yıpranma için 
etiketleyin. Hasar görmüşse cihazı atın.
SUYA DALDIRMAYINIZ: hemen kurumasını ve kontaminasyon 
akümülasyonunu önlemek için cihazı iyice temizleyiniz. Ulusal / bölgesel 
sağlık bakım – seviye enfeksiyon kontrol ürünlerin rehberinde orta seviye 
olarak kaydedilmiş ürünler ile dezenfekte ediniz.

İstenmeyen Etkiler Raporu:
Kullanım talimatında listelenmeyen yan etkiler dahil olmak üzere, bu 
ürünün kullanımıyla ilgili herhangi bir yan etki (istenmeyen etki), reaksiyon 
veya benzeri olayların tespiti durumunda aşağıdaki linkten 
erişebileceğiniz bulunduğunuz ülkenin uygun otoritesini seçerek 
doğrudan ihtiyat sistemi ile lütfen rapor ediniz.
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
İç ihtiyat sistemimize de bilgi vererek; vigilance@gc.dental ; bu ürünün 
güvenliğini arttırmaya katkıda bulunacaksınız.

Son revizyon: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Çalışma zamanı (23°C’de)  45 sn.
Ağızda minimum süre 2 dk.
Model üzerinde minimum süre (23°C’de) Yaklaşık 7 dk.
Sertlik (Shore A) 60

CAURSPĪDĪGS VINILA POLISILOKSĀNS

Profesionālai izmantošanai zobārstniecībā rekomendētās indikācijās.

INDIKĀCIJAS
• Silikona matrica kompozīta restaurācijām injekcijas tehnikā  
• Silikona matrica pagaidu kroņu un tiltu darbiem 
• Silikona atslēga kompozīta restaurācijām slāņošanas tehnikā 
• Sakodiena reģistrēšanai 
• Fiksācijas materiāls rentgena peletes nostiprināšanai implantu 

ievietošanas plānošanai 
• Silikona matrica brekešu vai stikla šķiedras pārnešanai no modeļa 

mutē  

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Izvairieties lietot šo produktu pacientiem ar alerģiju uz silikona 
materiāliem.

PIESARDZĪBA
Izspiežot EXACLEAR, uzmanieties, lai materiāls netiktu sajaukts vai 
nonāktu kontaktā ar šādiem materiāliem, kas var kavēt tā cietēšanu: 
kondensācijas tipa silikona nospieduma materiāla katalizators,
polisulfīdu nospieduma materiāli , eigenolu saturoši materiāli, sērs, 
lateks, eļļa, akrilāti, glicerīns un izsmidzināmie virsmas anestēzijas 
līdzekļi (piem. lidokaīns).

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
1. Paceļiet CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II rokturi un izvelciet kārtridža 

virzuli. Paceliet dispensera kārtridža fiksētāju un ievietojiet kārtridžu 
tā, lai V- formas rieva uz kārtridža ir vērsta lejup. 

2. Pastumiet kārtridža fiksētāju uz leju tā, līdz tas ir pilnībā vietā. 
3. Noņemiet kartridža vāku pagriežot to par 1/4 pulksteņrādītāja virzienā. 

Pastumiet to lejup un atvienojiet no kārtridža. Nedaudz nospiediet 
dispensera rokturi , lai izspiestu nelielu daudzumu materiāla no abām 
kārtridža atverēm. Pārbaudiet, lai bāze un katalizators plūst vienmērīgi

4. Savietojiet V-formas rievu uz MIXING TIP II ar V-formas rievu uz 
kārtridža. Stipri piespiežot, pievienojiet maisāmo vadu. Pēc tam 
pagriežiet krāsaino apkaklīti par 1/4 apgrieziena pulksteņrādītāja 
virzienā.Dispensers ir gatavs lietošanai.

5. Materiāla izspiešana
• Nospiest rokturi vairākas reizes, lai izspiestu materiālu. 
• Aplicējiet izspiesto materiālu mutē vai uz modeļa.
• Pagaidiet, līdz materiāls sacietē.
• Izņemiet nospiedumu no mutes vai no modeļa.
• Nospiedumu noskalojiet zem tekoša ūdens un dezinficējiet ar 

piemērotu dezinfekcijas līdzekli.
6. MIXING TIP II pēc lietošanas nenoņemiet, līdz nākamajai lietošanas 

reizei tas kalpo par vāciņu. Nomainot MIXING TIP II, apkaklīti 
pagrieziet par 1/4 pretēji pulksteņrādītāja virzienam, lai savietotu 
V-formas rievu uz kārtridža. Paceļiet maisāmo vadu un atvienojiet to 
no kārtridža.

7. Pirms nākamās lietošanas reizes nekavējoties noņemiet un aizvietojiet 
maisāmo uzgali. Pirms uzgaļa pievienošanas, lai pārbaudītu vai bāze 
un katalizators no abām atverēm plūst vienmērīgi, izspiediet nelielu 
daudzumu materiāla. Iztīriet kārtridža atveres no sacietējušā 
materiāla, ja materiāls neplūst.

8. Lai nomainītu kārtridžu, paceļiet dispensera vāku un pilnībā atvelciet 
dispensera virzuli. Paceļot kārtridža fiksatoru, izņemiet tukšo kārtridžu 
un ievietojiet dispenserī jaunu.

TEHNISKIE DATI

KRĀSA
Caurspīdīga

UZGLABĀŠANA
Optimālai veikspējai uzglabāt istabas temperatūra prom no tiešiem 
saules stariem (15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F). 

IEPAKOJUMS
Iepakojums ar diviem kārtridžiem: 
kārtridžs 51 g (48 mL) x 2
MIXING TIP II L (zaļa) x 6

BRĪDINĀJUMS
1. Kontakta gadījumā ar mutes audiem vai ādu, noņemt un noskalot ar 

ūdeni.
2. Kontakta gadījumā ar acīm, nekavējoties izskalot ar ūdeni un vērsties 

pēc medicīniskās palīdzības.
3. Nejaukt EXACLEAR ar citu produktu komponentēm.
4. Izvairieties no materiāla nokļūšanas uz drēbēm, jo to ir grūti notīrīt.
5. Pirms jauna maisāmā uzgaļa pievienošanas, izspiest nelielu 

daudzumu materiāla, lai pārliecinātos, ka bāze un katalizators 
izspiežas vienmērīgi. Nevienmērīga bāzes un katalizatora attiecība var 
kavēt cietēšanu.

6. Izvairieties no materiāla norīšanas.
7. Maisāmie uzgaļi paredzēti vienreizējai izmantošanai. Lai izvairītos no 

krusteniskās infekcijas, nelietojiet maisāmos uzgaļus atkārtoti. 
Maisāmos uzgaļus nevar autoklavēt un sterilizēt ķimiskajā autoklāvā.

8. Personīgais aizsargaprīkojums, kā cimdi, sejas maska un 
aizsargbrilles ir jāizmanto vienmēr.

9. Retos gadījumos produkts dažiem cilvēkiem var izraisīt sensitivitāti. Ja 
novērota šāda reakcija, pārtrauciet produkta izmantošanu un vērsieties 
pēc medicīniskās palīdzības.  

Daži šajā lietošanas instrukcijā minētie produkti, saskaņā ar GHS, var tikt 
klasificēti kā bīstami. Vienmēr iepazīstieties ar drošības datu lapām, kas 
pieejamas:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Tās var iegūt arī no jūsu piegādātāja.

TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA
ATKĀRTOTI LIETOJAMĀS IERĪCES: lai izvairītos no šķērsinfekcijas 
starp pacientiem, šai ierīcei ir nepieciešama vidējā līmeņa dezinfekcija. 
Uzreiz pēc lietošanas ierīci un uzlīmi apskatīt un novērtēt tās stāvokli. Ja 
ierīce ir bojāta, to atkārtoti lietot nedrīkst.
NEMĒRCĒT. Lai izvairītos no kontaminējošo vielu nožūšanas un 
akumulācijas, ierīci pilnībā notīrīt. Veikt dezinfekciju ar reģistrētu, atļautu 
izmantošanai infekcijas kontrolei veselības aprūpes jomā, piemērotu 
vidējā līmeņa produktu, saskaņā ar reģionālām / valsts vadlīnijām.

Nevēlamu blakusefektu zinošanas sistēma:
Ja jums kļūst zināmi jebkādi nevēlami blakusefekti, reakcija vai līdzīgi 
notikumi, kas radušies produkta lietošanas  laikā, ieskaitot tādus, kas nav 
minēti šī produkta instrukcijā, lūgums par tiem ziņot tieši vigilances 
sistēmā, izvēloties attiecīgo atbildīgo iestādi savā valstī, kas ir atrodamas 
šajā saitē:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kā arī mūsu vigilances sistēmā: vigilance@gc.dental
Tādā veidā jūs sniegsiet savu ieguldījumu uzlabojot produkta lietošanas 
drošību.  

Pēdējo reizi pārskatīts: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Darba laiks (23°C)  45 sek.
Minimālais laiks mutē 2 min.
Minimālais laiks uz modeļa (23°C) apm. 7 min.
Cietība (Shore A) 60

BESPALVIS  VINILPOLISILOKSANAS

Skirtas tik gyd. odontologų specialistų naudojimui pagal 
rekomenduojamas indikacijas.

NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS
• Silikoninis gidas kompozitinės medžiagos įpurškimui 
• Silikoninis gidas laikinų vainikėlių bei tiltų restauracijoms 
• Silikoninis gidas kompozito sluoksniavimui 
• Sąkandžio registravimui
• Fiksavimo medžiaga rentgeno granulėms, naudojamoms planuojant 

implantacijos procedūrą
• Silikoninis gidas breketų ar skaidulų pernešimui nuo modelio į burnos 

ertmę  

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Venkite naudoti pacientams alergiškiems silikoninėms medžiagoms.

PERSPĖJIMAS
Išspausdami ar maišydami EXACLEAR, venkite produkto kontakto su 
žemiau išvardintomis, galinčiomis trikdyti kietėjimą, medžiagomis: 
kondensacinių silikoninių atspaudinių medžiagų katalizatoriais, 
polisulfidinėmis atspaudinėmis medžiagomis, eugenoliu, siera, lateksu, 
aliejais, akrilatais, gliceroliu ir purškiamo ar tepamo tipo vietiniais 
anestetikais (pvz. Lidokainu).

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
1. Spauskite atlaisvinančiąją CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II svirtį ir 

atitraukite slankiojantį bloką. Įdėkite švirkštą į pastų dozatorių taip, kad 
žymė ant švirkšto sutaptų su žyme ant dozatoriaus ir būtų nukreipta 
žemyn. Spustelėkite dozatorių, kad tvirtai užfiksuotumėte švirkštą. 

2. Slankiojantį bloką stumkite link švirkšto, kad jis užsifiksuotų.
3. Nuimkite švirkšto dangtelį pasukdami jį 1/4 prieš laikrodžio rodyklę. 

Palenkite jį ir nuimkite nuo švirkšto. Švelniai spustelėkite dozatoriaus 
svirtį ir išspauskite nedidelį kiekį medžiagos. Įsitikinkite, jog bazė ir 
katalizatorius teka vienodais kiekiais.

4. MIXING TIP II antgaliuko V-formos žymė turi sutapti su švirkštų cilindrų 
žymėmis. Tvirtai spustelėkite, kad maišymo antgaliukas užsifiksuotų. 
Tuomet pasukite spalvotą maišymo antgaliuko dalį 1/4 pagal laikrodžio 
rodyklę. Dozatorius paruoštas naudojimui.

5. Medžiagos dozavimas
• Keletą kartų spustelėkite dozatoriaus svirtį ir išspauskite medžiagos.
• Sumaišytos medžiagos įdėkite į burnos ertmę arba ant modelio.
• Palaukite, kol medžiaga sukietės.
• Atspaudą išimkite iš burnos ertmės arba nuo modelio.
• Atspaudą nuplaukite po tekančiu vandeniu ir dezinfekuokite tinkamu 

dezinfektantu.
6. Po naudojimo, MIXING TIP II antgaliuko nenuimkite, palikite kaip 

apsauginį dangtelį iki kito naudojimo. Keisdami ANTGALIUKĄ, 
pasukite spalvotą jo dalį 1/4 prieš laikrodžio rodyklę, kad V- formos 
žymė sutaptų su švirkšto žymėmis. Truktelėkite ir nuimkite maišymo 
antgaliuką.

7. Panaudotą maišymo antgaliuką keiskite prieš pat naudojimą. Prieš 
uždėdami naują antgaliuką švelniai išspauskite nedidelį kiekį 
medžiagos ir įsitikinkite, jog bazė bei katalizatorius teka vienodais 
kiekiais. Jei medžiaga neteka, nuo švirkšto išėjimo angų pašalinkite 
sukietėjusią medžiagą.

8. Norėdami pakeisti švirkštą, spauskite atlaisvinančiąją svirtį ir pilnai 
atitraukite stūmoklį. Išimkite tuščią švirkštą ir vietoj jo į laikiklį įdėkite 
naują.

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS  

SPALVA
Bespalvis

LAIKYMAS
Optimaliam darbui rekomenduojama laikykite kambario temperatūroje 
(15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F) atokiau nuo tiesioginės saulės šviesos.

PAKUOTĖ
Dviejų švirkštų pakuotė: 
švirkštas 51 g (48 ml) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L antgaliukai (žalias) x 6

ATSARGIAI
1. Jei medžiagos pateko ant burnos ertmės audinių ar odos, pašalinkite ir 

plaukite vandeniu.
2. Jei šios medžiagos pateko į akis, nedelsiant plaukite vandeniu ir 

kreipkitės į gydytoją.
3. EXACLEAR medžiagos nemaišykite su kitais produktais.
4. Venkite medžiagos patekimo ant drabužių, kadangi bus sunku 

pašalinti.
5. Prieš uždėdami naują antgaliuką švelniai išspauskite nedidelį kiekį 

medžiagos ir įsitikinkite, jog bazė bei katalizatorius teka vienodais 
kiekiais. Netolygus pasiskirstymas gali sutrikdyti kietėjimo procesą.

6. Venkite medžiagos prarijimo.
7. Maišymo antgaliukai yra vienkartiniai. Norėdami išvengti pacientų 

užkrėtimo,- nenaudokite antgaliukų pakartotinai. Antgaliukai negali būti 
autoklavuojamiar sterilizuojami cheminėmis medžiagomis.

8. Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės, tokios kaip pirštinės, veido kaukės ir 
apsauginiai akiniai turi būti naudojamos visada.

9. Retais atvejais, kai kuriems žmonėms gali pasireikšti jautrumas šiai 
medžiagai. Jei taip atsitiko, nutraukite produkto vartojimą ir kreipkitės į 
gydytoją.

Kai kurie naudojimo instrukcijose nurodyti produktai GHS gali būti 
klasifikuojami kaip pavojingos medžiagos. Visada susipažinkite su 
medžiagų charakteristikų duomenimis. Juos galite rasti:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Informacijos taip pat galite gauti pas tiekėjus.

VALYMAS IR DEZINFEKCIJA
DAUGKARTINIO NAUDOJIMO DOZAVIMO SISTEMOS: siekdami 
išvengti pacientų užkrėtimo – šioms priemonėms taikykite vidutinio lygio 
dezinfekciją. Iškart po naudojimo apžiūrėkite priemones ir jų etiketes, 
įvertinkite nusidėvėjimą. Jei sistema nebetinkama naudoti – išmeskite.
NEMIRKYKITE. Kad nesikauptų ir nepridžiūtų nešvarumai – priemones 
kruopščiai valykite. Naudokite vidutinio lygio sveikatos priežiūros įstaigų 
higienos normas atitinkančias dezinfekcines priemones, vadovaukitės 
vietiniais / valstybiniais įstatais.

Pranešimas apie nepageidaujamus padarinius:
Jei naudodamiesi produktu pastebėjote bet kokį instrukcijose nepaminėtą 
šalutinį efektą, nepageidaujamą reakciją ar neatitikimą, prašome apie 
juos tiesiogiai  pranešti  atitinkamoms instancijoms. Tai galite padaryti 
šiame internetiniame puslapyje, pasirinkdami Jūsų šaliai atstovaujančią 
valdžios  instituciją :
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en  
Taip pat galite rašyti mūsų kompanijos atstovams: vigilance@gc.dental
Taip prisidėsite prie produkto saugumo gerinimo.

Patikslinta: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Darbinis laikas (esant 23°C)  45 sek.
Minimalus laikymo burnos ertmėje laikas 2 min.
Minimalus laikymo ant modelio laikas (esant 23°C) Vidut. 7 min.
Kietumas (Shore A) 60

LÄBIPAISTEV VINÜÜL-POLÜSILOKSAAN

Kasutamiseks ainult hambaravispetsialisti poolt soovituslike 
kasutusnäidustuste korral.

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
• Silikoonist kape valmistamine süstitava komposiittehnika jaoks
• Silikoonist kape valmistamine ajutiste krooni- ja sildade tööde jaoks
• Silikoonvõtme valmistamine komposiidi kihitamistehnika jaoks
• Hambumuse registreerimine 
• Implantaadi planeerimisel kasutatavate pelletite fiksatsiooniks röntgeni 

tegemisel
• Silikoonist kape valmistamiseks breketite või fiibrite ülekandmiseks 

mudelitelt hammastele

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Vältige toote kasutamist patsientide puhul, kellel on teadaolev allergia 
silikooni vastu.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
EXACLEARi väljutamisel ja segamisel tuleks jälgida hoolikalt, et ei 
segataks või puututaks kokku järgnevate materjalidega, mis võivad 
kõvastumist aeglustada või takistada: 
kondensatsiooni-tüüpi silikoonist jäljendmaterjalide katalüsaator,
polüsulfiidist jäljendmaterjalid, eugenoolist materjalid, väävel, lateks, õli, 
akrülaadid, glütserool ja pihustatav või määritav lokaalanasteesia (nt 
lidokaiin).

KASUTUSJUHISED
1. Tõstke CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II vabastuskang üles ning tõmmake 

dispenseri kolb võimalikult taha. Tõstke dispenseri padrunihoidik üles 
ning pange padrun sisse, veendudes, et V-kujuline sälk padruni äärisel 
oleks suunatud alla. Suruge padrunihoidik alla, et padrun kindlalt paika 
lükata.

2. Tõstke vabastuskangi ja suruge kolbi edasi, kuni see siseneb 
padrunisse.

3. Eemaldage padruni kork, keerates seda 1/4 pööret vastupäeva. 
Kallutage korki allapoole ja tõmmake see padruni küljest ära. Vajutage 
dispenseri käepidet õrnalt, et lasta kahest avausest padruni otsast 
natuke materjali välja. Veenduge, et baaspastat ja katalüsaatorpastat 
väljuks võrdses koguses.

4. Joondage segamisotsiku MIXING TIP II äärise V-kujuline sälk 
V-kujulise sälguga padrunipesade vahel. Suruge tugevalt 
segamisotsiku kinnitamiseks. Seejärel keerake segamisotsiku värviline 
krae padruni otsa, keerates seda 1/4 pööret päripäeva. Dispenser on 
nüüd kasutamiseks valmis.

5. Materjali väljutamine
• Vajutage materjali väljutamiseks käepidet mitu korda. 
• Aplitseerige segatud materjali suus või mudelile.
• Oodake, kuni materjal kõvastub.
• Eemaldage jäljendmaterjal suust või mudelilt.
• Loputage jäljendmaterjali kraanivee all ning desinfitseerige sobiva 

desinfektsioonivahendiga.
6. Ärge eemaldage segamisotsikut MIXING TIP II pärast kasutust , sest 

see toimib järgmise kasutuskorrani hoiustuskorgina. Segamisotsiku 
vahetamisel keerake segamisotsiku MIXING TIP II kraed 1/4 pööret 
vastupäeva, et see padruni V-kujulise sälguga ühele joonele saada. 
Kallutage segamisotsikut allapoole ja tõmmake see padruni küljest ära.

7. Eemaldage vana segamisotsik enne järgmist kasutust. Enne kui 
kinnitate uue otsiku, laske ettevaatlikult välja väike kogus materjali, et 
veenduda baaspasta ja katalüsaatorpasta ühtlases väljavoolus. Juhul 
kui materjalid ei välju nii, nagu peab, eemaldage padruni otsast 
kõvastunud materjal.

8. Padruni vahetamiseks tõstke vabastuskang ning tõmmake dispenseri 
kolb võimalikult taha. Eemaldage tühi padrun padrunihoidjat tõstes 
ning asetage uus padrun dispenserisse.

TEHNILISED ANDMED 

VÄRVUS
Läbipaistev

SÄILITAMINE
Optimaalseks toimimiseks säilitage toatemperatuuril
(15-25°C / 59,0-77,0°F) eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest. 

PAKEND
Kahe padruniga pakend: 
Padrun 51 g (48 ml) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L (roheline) x 6

HOIATUS
1. Kokkupuute korral suu limaskestadega või nahaga eemaldage materjal 

ja loputage veega.
2. Kokkupuute korral silmadega loputage kohe veega ja pöörduge arsti 

poole.
3. Ärge segage EXACLEARi teiste toodete komponentidega.
4. Vältige materjalide sattumist riietele, kuna seda on raske eemaldada.
5. Enne kui kinnitate uue segamisotsiku, laske välja väike kogus materjali, 

veendumaks, et baaspasta ja katalüsaatorpasta väljuvad ühtlaselt. 
Ebaühtlane väljutamine võib aeglustada kõvastumist.

6. Vältige materjali allaneelamist.
7. Segamisotsikud on ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Ristsaastumise 

vältimiseks patsientide vahel ei tohi segamisotsikut taaskasutada. 
Segamisotsikut ei saa autoklaavida ega kemikaalidega steriliseerida.

8. Alati tuleb kanda isikukaitsevahendeid, nagu kindad, näomask ja 
kaitseprillid.

9. Harvadel juhtudel võib toode mõnel isikul põhjustada ülitundlikkust. 
Selliste reaktsioonide tekkimisel lõpetage toote kasutamine ja 
pöörduge arsti poole. 

Mõned tooted käesolevas kasutusjuhendis võivad GHSi (kemikaalide 
ühtne ülemaailmne klassifitseerimis- ja märgistamissüsteem) alusel olla 
klassifitseeritud tervist kahjustavatena. Tutvuge alati ohutuskaartidega, 
mis on saadaval siin:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Samuti saab neid edasimüüja käest.

PUHASTAMINE JA DESINFITSEERIMINE
MITMEKORDSELT KASUTATAVAD KANDESÜSTEEMID: 
patsientidevahelise ristsaastumise vältimiseks tuleb sellel vahendil 
teostada keskmise taseme desinfektsioon. Kohe pärast kasutamist tuleb 
hinnata seadmel ja etiketil võimalikke kahjustusi. Kahjustuse korral ära 
visata.
MITTE VEDELIKKU SISSE KASTA. Saasteainete kinnikuivamise ja 
kuhjumise ennetamiseks puhastada seade põhjalikult. Desinfitseerida 
tervishoiuasutustele mõeldud keskmise taseme infektsioonikontrolli 
vahendiga, järgides kohalikke/rahvusvahelisi juhendeid.

Soovimatu mõju raport:
Kui olete teadlik või eelnevalt kogenud antud toote kasutamisel tekkinud 
mis tahes soovimatust mõjust, reaktsioonist või muudest sarnastest 
omadustest, sealhulgas sellistest, mida käesolevas kasutusjuhendis ei 
ole loetletud, palun teavitage nendest otse vastavat järelvalvesüsteemi, 
valides sobiv oma riigi asutus allolevalt lingilt:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_et
samuti võite teavitada meie sisest järelvalvesüsteemi: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Sel viisil saate aidata kaasa toote ohutuse parandamisele.

Viimati ülevaadatud: 08/2019

EXACLEAR

Tööaeg (23°C juures)  45 sek
Minimaalne aeg suus 2 min
Minimaalne aeg mudelil (23°C juures) Ligikaudu 7 minutit
Kõvadus (Shore A) 60

Уповноважений представник в Україні:
Товариство з обмеженою відповідальністю 
«КРІСТАР-ЦЕНТР»
вул. Межигірська, буд. 50, кв.2, м. Київ, 04071, Україна
тел/факс: +380445020091, e-mail: info@kristar.ua
kristar.ua

4149095
N 190893AU

左右575×天地385mm



CLEAR VINYL POLYSILOXANE

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended 
indications.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
• Silicone matrix for the composite injection molding technique 
• Silicone matrix for temporary crown and bridge work 
• Silicone key for the composite layering technique 
• Bite registration 
• Fixation material for X-ray pellets used in implant planning 
• Silicone matrix for the transfer of brackets or fibers from the 

model to the mouth 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to 
silicone.

PRECAUTIONS
When extruding or mixing EXACLEAR, care should be taken to 
avoid mixing or contact with the following materials which may 
delay or prevent setting: catalyst for condensation silicone 
impression materials, polysulfide impression materials, eugenol 
materials, sulfur, latex, oil, acrylates, glycerol and spray-type or 
ointment-type topical surface anesthesia (e.g. lidocaine).

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Lift the release lever of CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II and pull 

the piston plunger all the way back into the dispenser. Lift the 
cartridge holder of the dispenser and load the cartridge, 
ensuring that the V-shaped notch on the flange of the cartridge 
is facing down. Push the cartridge holder down to hold the 
cartridge firmly in place.

2. Lift the release lever and push the piston plunger forward until it 
engages into the cartridge.

3. Remove the cartridge cap by rotating 1/4 turn 
counter-clockwise. Tilt the cap downward and peel it away from 
the cartridge. Gently squeeze the dispenser handle to extrude a 
small amount of material from the two openings at the end of the 
cartridge. Make sure that base and catalyst come out evenly.

4. Align the V-shaped notch on the rim of the MIXING TIP II to the 
V-shaped notch between the cartridge barrels. Push firmly to 
attach the mixing tip. Then rotate the colored collar of the mixing 
tip 1/4 turn clockwise to the end of the cartridge. The dispenser 
is now ready for use.

5. Dispensing of the material
• Squeeze the handle several times to extrude the material. 
• Apply the mixed material in the mouth or on the model.
• Wait for the material to set.
• Remove the impression from the mouth or the model.
• Rinse the impression under running tap water and disinfect 

with an appropriate disinfectant.
6. After use, do not remove the MIXING TIP II as this will become 

the storage cap until next use. When replacing the MIXING TIP 
II, rotate the collar on the mixing tip 1/4 turn counter-clockwise 
to align the V-shaped notch on the cartridge. Tilt the mixing tip 
downward and peel it away from the cartridge.

7. Remove the old mixing tip prior to next use. Before attaching a 
new tip, gently extrude a small amount of material to ensure that 
base and catalyst are flowing evenly from both openings. If the 
materials should fail to extrude, remove any hardened materials 
from the end of the cartridge.

8. To replace the cartridge, lift the release lever and retract the 
piston plunger fully. Remove the empty cartridge by lifting the 
cartridge holder and load a new one into the dispenser.

TECHNICAL DATA 

COLOR
Clear

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store at room 
temperature away from direct sunlight (15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F). 

PACKAGE
Two cartridges package: 
Cartridge 51 g (48 mL) x 2
MIXING TIP II L (green) x 6

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove and flush with 

water.
2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and 

seek medical attention.
3. Do not mix EXACLEAR with components of any other products.
4. Avoid getting material on clothing as it is difficult to remove.
5. Before attaching a new mixing tip, extrude a small amount of 

materials to ensure that base and catalyst are coming out 
evenly. Uneven extrusion may cause delayed setting.

6. Take care to avoid ingestion of the material.
7. Mixing tips are for single use only. To prevent cross 

contamination between patients, do not reuse the mixing tip. 
The mixing tip cannot be sterilized in an autoclave or 
chemiclave.

8. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face 
masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.

9. In rare cases, the product may cause sensitivity in some people. 
If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of 
the product and refer to a physician. 

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as 
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the 
safety data sheets available at:
 http://www.gceurope.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination 
between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. 
Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration. 
Discard device if damaged.
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying 
and accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level 
registered healthcare-grade infection control product according to 
regional / national guidelines.

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or 
similar events experienced by use of this product, including those 
not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly 
through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the proper 
authority of your country accessible through the following link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 04/2020
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ENPrior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. DEVor der Benutzung bitte die 

Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich lesen! FRAvant toute utilisation, lire 
attentivement les instructions d’emploi. ITLeggere attentamente le 

istruzioni prima dell'uso. ESAntes de usar, lea detenidamente 
las instrucciones de uso. NLLees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 

de gebruiksaanwijzing.

Working time (at 23°C)  45 sec.
Minimum time in mouth 2 min.
Minimum time on a model (at 23°C) Approx. 7 min.
Hardness (Shore A) 60

KLARES VINYL-POLYSILOXAN
Nur von zahnmedizinischem Fachpersonal für die angegebenen 
Indikationen zu verwenden.

INDIKATIONEN ZUR ANWENDUNG
• Silikonschlüssel für die formgebende 

Composite-Injektionstechnik 
• Silikonschlüssel für temporäre Kronen- und Brückenarbeiten 
• Silikonschlüssel für die Composite-Schichttechnik 
• Bißregistrierung 
• Fixierung für Röntgenpellets in der Implantatplanung 
• Silikonschlüssel für die Übertragung von Brackets oder 

Glasfasern vom Modell in den Mund 
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Vermeiden Sie die Anwendung dieses Produktes bei Patienten mit 
bekannter Allergie gegen Silikone.
VORSICHTSMASSNAHME
Beim Ausdrücken oder Anmischen von EXACLEAR sollte das 
Vermischen oder ein Kontakt mit den folgenden Materialien 
vermieden werden, um eine Abbindeverzögerung oder 
-verhinderung zu vermeiden: Katalysator für 
Kondensations-Silikon-Abformmaterialien, 
Polysulfid-Abformmaterialien, eugenolhaltige Materialien, 
Schwefel, Latex, Öl, Acrylate, Glycerol, Sprüh- oder Salben- 
Oberflächenanästhetika (bspw. Lidocain).
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Heben Sie den Freigabehebel des CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II 

an und schieben den Kolben vollständig zurück in den 
Dispenser. Heben Sie den Kartuschenhalter des Dispensers an 
und legen die Kartusche hinein. Versichern Sie sich, dass die 
V-förmige Einkerbung im Gehäuse der Kartusche nach unten 
zeigt. Drücken Sie den Kartuschenhalter nach unten, um die 
Kartusche zu fixieren.

2. Bewegen Sie den Freigabehebel und drücken Sie den Kolben 
vorwärts bis dieser in der Kartusche ist. 

3. Entfernen Sie die Kartuschenkappe durch eine 1/4 Drehung im 
Uhrzeigersinn. Kippen Sie die Kappe nach unten und ziehen 
diese von der Kartusche. Drücken Sie sanft den Griff des 
Dispensers, um eine kleine Menge Material aus den zwei 
Öffnungen am Ende der Kartusche herauszudrücken. Versichern 
Sie sich, dass Basis und Katalysator gleichmäßig 
herauskommen.

4. Justieren Sie die V-förmige Einkerbung am Rand des MIXING 
TIP II in der V-förmigen Einkerbung zwischen den 
Kartuschenläufen. Drücken Sie fest, um den Mixingtip zu 
fixieren. Drehen Sie anschließend die farbige Banderole des 
Mixingtips um 1/4 Drehung im Uhrzeigersinn am Ende der 
Kartusche. Der Dispenser ist jetzt gebrauchsfertig.

5. Verteilen des Materials
• Drücken Sie den Hebel einige Male, um das Material 

herauszudrücken. 
• Applizieren Sie das angemischte Material im Mund oder auf 

dem Modell.
• Warten Sie bis das Material abgebunden ist.
• Entfernen Sie die Abformung aus dem Mund oder vom Modell.
• Reinigen Sie die Abformung unter fließenden Wasser und 

desinfizieren Sie mit einer entsprechenden Desinfizierung.
6. Nach Verwendung den MIXING TIP II nicht entfernen, um ihn als 

Verschlusskappe bis zur nächsten Anwendung zu nutzen. Bei 
Entfernung des MIXING TIP II bewegen Sie die farbige 
Banderole des Mixingtips um 1/4 Drehung gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn passend zu der V-förmigen Einkerbung in der 
Kartusche. Neigen Sie den Mixingtip nach unten und ziehen 
diesen von der Kartusche.

7. Entfernen Sie den alten Mixingtip vor der nächsten Anwendung. 
Bevor Sie einen neuen Tip aufbringen, drücken Sie sanft eine 
kleine Materialmenge heraus, um sicher zu stellen, dass Basis 
und Katalysator gleichmäßig aus den Öffnungen am Ende 
herausfließen. Sollte das Material sich nicht herausdrücken 
lassen, entfernen Sie ausgehärtetes Material von der Kartusche. 

8. Um die Kartusche zu platzieren, heben Sie den Freigabehebel 
an und ziehen Sie den Kolben vollständig zurück. Entfernen Sie 
die leere Kartusche durch Anheben des Kartuschenhalters und 
geben Sie eine neue Kartusche in den Dispenser.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

FARBE
Klar

LAGERUNG
Empfohlen für optimale Ergebnisse bei Raumtemperatur und
außerhalb direkter Sonneneinstrahlung lagern
(15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F). 

PACKUNG
Zwei Kartuschen-Packung: 
Kartusche 51 g (48 mL) x 2
MIXING TIP II L (Grün) x 6

VORSICHT
1. Bei Kontakt mit Mundgewebe oder Haut entfernen und mit 

Wasser abspülen.
2. Bei Augenkontakt sofort mit Wasser spülen und medizinische 

Hilfe aufsuchen.
3. Vermischen Sie EXACLEAR nicht mit Komponenten anderer 

Produkte.
4. Vermeiden Sie das Material auf der Kleidung, da es schwer 

entfernbar ist.
5. Bevor Sie einen neuen Mixingtip anbringen, drücken Sie eine 

kleine Menge Material heraus, um sicherzustellen, dass Basis 
und Katalysator gleichmäßig herauskommen. Ungleichmäßiges 
Herausdrücken kann das Abbinden verhindern.

6. Vermeiden Sie das Verschlucken des Materials.
7. Mixingtips sind für den einmaligen Gebrauch. Um 

Kreuzkontaminationen zwischen den Patienten zu vermeiden, 
den Mixingtip nicht wiederverwenden. Der Mixingtip kann nicht 
im Autoklaven oder Chemiklaven sterilisiert werden. 

8. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, 
Gesichtsschutz und Augenschutz sollten immer getragen 
werden.

9. In seltenen Fällen kann das Produkt bei einigen Personen 
Sensibilitäten hervorrufen. Sollte solch eine Reaktion auftreten, 
brechen Sie die Verwendung des Produktes ab und suchen Sie 
einen Arzt auf.  

Auf einige verwiesenen Produkte aus der gegenwärtigen 
Gebrauchsanleitung können nach GHS als gefährlich klassifiziert 
sein. Machen Sie sich immer mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern 
vertraut, die Sie hier finden:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Diese können Sie ebenfalls über Ihren Handelspartner erhalten.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFIZIERUNG
VERPACKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHEN GEBRAUCH: Um 
Kreuzkontaminationen zwischen Patienten zu vermeiden, ist eine 
Desinfektion mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel erforderlich. 
Produkt direkt nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder 
Beschädigung untersuchen. Bei Beschädigung das Material 
entsorgen. 
NIEMALS TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Material gründlich 
reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit schützen, um Kreuzkontaminationen 
zu vermeiden. Desinfizieren Sie mit einem für Ihr Land 
zugelassenen und registrierten Desinfizierung.

Unerwünschte Wirkungsberichte:
Wenn Sie sich einer unerwünschten Wirkung, Reaktion oder 
ähnlichen Vorkommnisse bewusst werden, die durch die 
Verwendung dieses Produktes erlebt werden, einschließlich derer, 
die nicht in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführt sind, melden 
Sie diese bitte direkt über das entsprechende Meldebehörde, 
indem Sie die richtige Autorität Ihres Landes zugänglich über den 
folgenden Link auswählen:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
Sowie zu unserer internen Meldestelle: : vigilance@gc.dental
Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die Sicherheit dieses 
Produktes zu verbessern.

Letzte Aktualisierung: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Verarbeitungszeit (bei 23°C)  45 Sek.
Minimale Mundverweildauer 2 Min.
Minimale Verweildauer auf einem Modell (bei 23°C) circa 7 Min.
Härte (Shore A) 60

VINYL POLYSILOXANE TRANSPARENT

Utilisation seulement par un professionnel dentaire et selon les 
indications.

INDICATIONS 
•  Matrice silicone pour la technique de moulage par injection 

composite
•  Matrice en silicone pour couronnes et bridges provisoires
•  Clé en silicone pour la technique de stratification des composites
•  Enregistrement des mordus
•  Matériau de fixation pour les pastilles de rayons X utilisées dans 

la planification des implants
•  Matrice silicone pour le transfert des brackets ou des fibres du 

modèle à la bouche

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Eviter d’utiliser ces produits chez des patients présentant une 
allergie connue au silicone.

PRECAUTIONS
Lors de l’extrusion ou du mélange de EXACLEAR, veillez à ne pas 
mélanger ou entrer en contact avec les substances suivantes, 
lesquelles pourraient retarder ou empêcher la prise : 
les matériaux d'empreinte à base de polysulfure, les matériaux à 
base d'eugénol, le soufre, le latex, l’huile, les acrylates, le glycérol 
et les anesthésiants de surface topique du type pulvérisateur ou à 
base de pommade (par exemple la lidocaïne).

MODE D'EMPLOI
1. Soulever le système de verrouillage du CARTRIDGE 

DISPENSER II et tirer le piston à fond dans le distributeur. 
Soulever le levier du distributeur et charger la cartouche en vous 
assurant que l'encoche en V sur la bride de la cartouche est 
orientée vers le bas. Pousser le levier vers le bas pour maintenir 
la cartouche en place.

2. Soulever le levier de verrouillage et pousser le piston vers l'avant 
jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche dans la cartouche. 

3. Retirer le capuchon de la cartouche en le faisant pivoter d’1/4 de 
tour dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. Incliner le 
capuchon vers le bas et détachez-le de la cartouche. Presser 
doucement la gâchette du pistolet distributeur pour faire sortir 
une petite quantité de produit des deux extrémités de la 
cartouche. S’assurer que la base et le catalyseur sortent bien de 
la cartouche.

4. Aligner l’encoche en forme de V sur l’embout de mélange 
(MIXING TIP II) entre les deux barrettes de la cartouche. Pousser 
fermement pour emboîter l’embout de mélange. Puis, tourner le 
bout coloré de l’embout de mélange d’1/4 de tour dans le sens 
des aiguilles d’une montre au bout de la cartouche. Le 
distributeur est prêt à être utilisé.

5. Distribution du matériau
• Presser le manche plusieurs fois pour extraire le matériau.
• Appliquer le matériau en bouche ou sur le modèle.
• Le laisser prendre 
• Retirer l’empreinte de la bouche ou du modèle 
• Rincer l’empreinte sous eau courante et désinfecter avec un 

désinfectant approprié 
6. Après utilisation, ne pas retirer le MIXING TIP II car cela 

deviendra le capuchon de conservation jusqu'à la prochaine 
utilisation. Lors du remplacement du MIXING TIP II, effectuer une 
rotation du bord de l’embout d’ 1/4 de tour dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d’une montre pour aligner l’encoche en forme de V 
sur la cartouche. Incliner l’embout de mélange vers le bas et le 
détacher de la cartouche.

7. Retirer l’embout de mélange usagé avant toute nouvelle 
utilisation. Avant d’attacher un nouvel embout, extraire une petite 
quantité de matériau afin de vous assurer que la base et le 
catalyseur s’écoulent facilement des 2 ouvertures. Si le matériau 
s’extrait difficilement, retirer le matériau durci du bout de la 
cartouche.

8. Pour remplacer la cartouche, lever le système de verrouillage et 
retirer entièrement le piston en le tirant vers l’arrière. Retirer la 
cartouche vide en soulevant le support de la cartouche et 
charger une nouvelle cartouche dans le distributeur. 

DONNEES TECHNIQUES

COULEUR
Transparent

CONSERVATION
Pour des performances optimales, conserver à température 
ambiante (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F) et loin des rayons du soleil.

CONDITIONNEMENT
Pack de 2 cartouches: 
cartouche de 51 g (48 mL) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L (vert) x 6

PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI
1. En cas de contact avec la peau ou les tissus oraux, retirer et 

rincer à l’eau.
2. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement à l’eau et 

consulter un médecin.
3. Ne pas mélanger EXACLEAR avec des composants d’autres 

produits.
4. Eviter tout contact du matériau avec les vêtements car il est 

difficile à enlever.
5. Avant de fixer un nouvel embout de mélange, extruder une petite 

quantité de matériaux pour vous assurer que la base et le 
catalyseur sortent uniformément. Une extrusion inégale peut 
retarder la prise.

6. Ne pas ingérer ce matériau.
7. Les embouts de mélange sont à usage unique. Pour prévenir le 

risque de contamination croisée entre patients, ne pas réutiliser 
les embouts de mélange. L’embout de mélange ne peut pas être 
stérilisé ni dans un autoclave ni dans une solution chimique.

8. Un équipement de protection individuel (PPE) comme des gants, 
masques et lunettes de sécurité doit être porté.

9. Dans de rares cas ce produit peut entraîner des réactions chez 
certaines personnes. Si tel est le cas, ne plus utiliser ce produit 
et consulter un médecin.

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d’emploi 
peuvent être classés comme dangereux selon le GHS. 
Familiarisez-vous avec les fiches de données de sécurité 
disponibles sur 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Vous pouvez également les demander à votre distributeur.

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION
Systèmes de distribution multi-usage : pour éviter toute 
contamination croisée entre les patients, ce dispositif nécessite une 
désinfection de niveau intermédiaire. Immédiatement après 
utilisation, inspecter le dispositif et l'étiquette. Jeter le dispositif s’il 
est endommagé.
NE PAS IMMERGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le dispositif pour 
prévenir l'assèchement et l'accumulation de contaminants. 
Désinfecter avec un produit de contrôle de l'infection de niveau 
intermédiaire selon les directives régionales / nationales.

Déclaration d’effets indésirables :
Si vous avez connaissance d'effets indésirables, de réactions ou 
d'événements de ce type résultant de l'utilisation de ce produit, y 
compris ceux non mentionnés dans cette notice, veuillez les 
signaler directement via le système de vigilance approprié, en 
sélectionnant l'autorité compétente de votre pays accessible via le 
lien suivant :
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
ainsi qu'à notre système de vigilance interne : vigilance@gc.dental
Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de ce produit.

Mise à jour: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Temps de travail (à 23°C)  45 sec.
Temps minimum en bouche 2 min.
Temps minimum sur le modèle (à 23°C) Approx. 7 min.
Dureté (Shore A) 60

POLIVINILSILOSSANO TRASPARENTE

Per uso esclusivamente professionale odontoiatrico nelle 
indicazioni raccomandate.

INDICAZIONI D’USO
• Matrice in silicone per la tecnica di stampaggio a iniezione di 

compositi 
• Matrice in silicone per corone e ponti provvisori 
• Mascherina in silicone per la tecnica di stratificazione dei 

compositi 
• Registrazione del morso 
• Materiale di fissaggio per pellet radiografici nella progettazione di 

impianti 
• Matrice in silicone per il trasferimento di bracket o fibre dal 

modello al cavo orale 

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Evitare l’uso di questo prodotto in pazienti notoriamente affetti da 
allergia al silicone.

PRECAUZIONI
In fase di estrazione o miscelazione di EXACLEAR, controllare che 
il prodotto non venga miscelato o non entri in contatto con i materiali 
indicati di seguito in quanto essi possono ritardarne o impedirne 
l’indurimento: catalizzatore per materiali per impronta in silicone per 
condensazione, materiali per impronta con polisolfuri, materiali 
contenenti eugenolo, zolfo, lattice, olio, acrilati, glicerolo e 
anestetici locali in formulazione spray o in crema (ad esempio, 
lidocaina).

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Sollevare la leva di rilascio del CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II e 

ritrarre completamente lo stantuffo in modo da inserirlo fino in 
fondo nell’erogatore. Sollevare il supporto della cartuccia 
dell’erogatore e inserire la cartuccia verificando che la tacca a V 
posta sulla flangia della cartuccia sia rivolta verso il basso. 
Premere verso il basso il supporto della cartuccia per fissare la 
cartuccia in posizione.

2. Sollevare la leva di rilascio e spingere lo stantuffo in avanti fino 
ad agganciare la cartuccia.

3. Rimuovere il cappuccio della cartuccia ruotandolo di 1/4 di giro in 
senso antiorario. Piegare il cappuccio verso il basso e staccarlo 
dalla cartuccia. Premere delicatamente l’impugnatura 
dell’erogatore per estrarre una piccola quantità di materiale dalle 
due aperture poste sull’estremità della cartuccia. Accertarsi che 
la base e il catalizzatore fuoriescano uniformemente.

4. Allineare la tacca a V posta sul bordo della MIXING TIP II con la 
tacca a V posta tra i serbatoi della cartuccia. Premere con 
decisione per collegare la punta di miscelazione, quindi ruotare il 
colletto colorato della punta di miscelazione facendogli compiere 
1/4 di giro in senso orario sull’estremità della cartuccia. A questo 
punto, l’erogatore è pronto all’uso.

5. Estrazione del materiale
• Premere la leva diverse volte per estrarre il materiale. 
• Applicare il materiale miscelato in bocca oppure sul modello.
• Attendere che il materiale indurisca.
• Rimuovere l’impronta dalla bocca o dal modello.
• Sciacquare l’impronta sotto acqua corrente e disinfettarla con 

un prodotto idoneo.
6. Dopo l’uso, la punta di miscelazione MIXING TIP II non deve 

essere rimossa in quanto fungerà da tappo per conservare il 
materiale fino all’impiego successivo. Per sostituire la MIXING 
TIP II, ruotare il colletto presente sulla punta di miscelazione 
facendogli compiere 1/4 di giro in senso antiorario in modo da 
allinearlo con la tacca a V posta sulla cartuccia. Piegare verso il 
basso la punta di miscelazione e staccarla dalla cartuccia.

7. Rimuovere la punta di miscelazione usata prima di procedere con 
il successivo impiego del prodotto. Prima di inserire una punta 
nuova, estrarre delicatamente una piccola quantità di materiale in 
modo da accertare che la base e il catalizzatore scorrano 
uniformemente attraverso le due aperture. Se i materiali non 
fuoriescono, togliere dall’estremità della cartuccia il materiale 
residuo indurito.

8. Per sostituire la cartuccia, sollevare la leva di rilascio e arretrare 
completamente lo stantuffo. Togliere la cartuccia vuota 
sollevando il supporto della cartuccia e caricare una nuova 
cartuccia nell’erogatore.

DATI TECNICI 

COLORE
Trasparente

CONSERVAZIONE
Per una resa ottimale si raccomanda di conservare il prodotto a 
temperature ambiente lontano dalla luce solare diretta
(15-25°C, 59,0-77,0°F). 

CONFEZIONI
Confezione da due cartucce: 
2 cartucce da 51 g (48 mL)
6 punte di miscelazione MIXING TIP II L (verde)

AVVERTENZE
1. In caso di contatto con il tessuto orale o la cute, rimuovere il 

prodotto e sciacquare con acqua.
2. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con 

acqua e consultare un medico.
3. Non miscelare EXACLEAR con componenti di altri prodotti.
4. Fare attenzione a non versare il materiale su indumenti poiché è 

difficile da rimuovere.
5. Prima di inserire una nuova punta di miscelazione, estrarre una 

piccola quantità di materiale per verificare che la base e il 
catalizzatore fuoriescano uniformemente. Un’erogazione dei 
materiali non uniforme può ritardare l’indurimento.

6. Evitare di ingerire il materiale.
7. Le punte di miscelazione sono monouso. Per prevenire la 

contaminazione incrociata tra pazienti, evitare di riutilizzare le 
punte di miscelazione. Le punte di miscelazione non possono 
essere sterilizzate in autoclave o chemiclave.

8. È opportuno indossare sempre i dispositivi di protezione 
individuale quali quanti, maschere facciali e occhiali di 
protezione.

9. In rari casi, il prodotto può provocare sensibilizzazione in alcuni 
pazienti. Qualora si verificassero simili reazioni, interrompere 
l’uso del prodotto e consultare un medico. 

Alcuni prodotti a cui si fa riferimento nelle presenti Istruzioni per 
l’uso potrebbero essere classificati come pericolosi secondo il GHS. 
Consultare sempre la scheda di sicurezza disponibile sul sito:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Le schede di sicurezza sono anche disponibili presso il vostro 
fornitore locale.

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE
SISTEMI DI EROGAZIONE MULTIUSO: Per evitare la 
contaminazione incrociata tra pazienti, questo dispositivo necessita 
di disinfezione di medio livello. Ispezionare il dispositivo subito dopo 
l’uso ed etichettarlo in base al grado di deterioramento. Scartare il 
dispositivo se risulta danneggiato.
NON IMMERGERE. Pulire accuratamente il dispositivo per 
prevenirne l’essicazione e l’accumulo di contaminanti. Disinfettare 
con un prodotto per il controllo delle infezioni registrato per uso 
sanitario di medio livello in conformità alle linee guida regionali / 
nazionali.

Segnalazione degli effetti indesiderati:
Se si viene a conoscenza di qualsiasi tipo di effetto indesiderato, 
reazione o eventi simili verificatisi dall'uso di questo prodotto, 
compresi quelli non elencati in queste istruzioni per l'uso, si prega di 
segnalarli direttamente attraverso il sistema di vigilanza pertinente, 
selezionando l'autorità competente del proprio paese accessibile 
attraverso il seguente link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en 
così come al nostro sistema di vigilanza interna: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
In questo modo si contribuirà a migliorare la sicurezza di questo 
prodotto.

Ultima revisione: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Tempo di lavorazione (a 23°C)  45 sec.
Tempo minimo di permanenza in bocca 2 min.
Tempo minimo di permanenza sul modello (a 23°C) Circa 7 min.
Durezza (Shore A) 60

POLIVINIL SILOXANO TRANSPARENTE

Para uso profesional y según las recomendaciones indicadas. 

INDICACIONES PARA USO
• Matriz de silicona para la técnica de inyección de composite
• Matriz de silicona para puentes y coronas provisionales 
• Llave de silicona para la técnica de estratificación 
• Registro de mordida 
• Material de fijación de férulas radiológicas en la planificación del 

tratamiento con implantes 
• Matriz de silicona para transferencia de brackets o fibras, del 

modelo de trabajo a la boca 

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Evite el uso de este material en pacientes con alergias conocidas a 
la silicona

PRECAUCIÓN
Al mezclar o extruir EXACLEAR, evite el contacto con los 
siguientes materiales ya que pueden retrasar o afectar el fraguado: 
catalizadores de materiales de impresión por condensación, 
materiales de impresión a base de polisulfuro, eugenol, sulfuros, 
látex, aceite, acrílicos, glicerol, anestesia tópica en gel o en aerosol 
(ejem. Lidocaína). 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Para colocar el cartucho en la pistola dispensadora, levante la 

palanca de liberación de la pistola dispensadora y tire del 
émbolo. Levante el soporte del cartucho de la pistola 
dispensadora y cargue el cartucho, asegurándose de que la 
muesca en forma de “V” de la brida del cartucho esté hacia 
abajo. Empuje el soporte del cartucho hacia abajo para sostener 
el cartucho firmemente en su lugar.

2. Levante la palanca de liberación y empuje el émbolo del pistón 
hacia adelante hasta que encaje en el cartucho.

3. Retire la tapa protectora del cartucho, girándola en sentido 
horario hasta que pueda removerla del cartucho. Extruya 
suavemente una pequeña cantidad de material y asegúrese de 
que tanto base como catalizador salen en la misma proporción.

4. Alinee la muesca en forma de V en el borde de MIXING TIP II con 
la muesca en forma de “V” entre los cilindros del cartucho. 
Presione firmemente para unir la punta de mezcla. Luego, gire el 
collar coloreado de la punta de mezcla 1/4 de vuelta en el sentido 
de las agujas del reloj hasta el final del cartucho. La pistola 
dispensadora esta lista para usarse.

5. Dispensado del material
• Presione el mango varias veces para extruir el material. 
• Aplique el material mezclado en el modelo o en la boca.
• Espere a que fragüe el material.
• Retire la impresión del modelo o de la boca.
• Enjuague la impresión con agua y luego con el desinfectante 

adecuado
6. Después de usar, no retire la punta mezcladora MIXING TIP II, 

que sirve como protector hasta el siguiente uso. Para reemplazar 
la punta mezcladora, gire la punta mezcladora 1/4 de vuelta en 
sentido de las agujas del reloj para alinear la muesca en forma 
de “V” en el cartucho. Incline la punta de mezcla hacia abajo y 
despegue del cartucho.

7. Retire la punta de mezcla antigua antes del próximo uso. Ante de 
colocar una nueva punta, extruya una pequeña cantidad de 
material y asegúrese que tanto la base como el catalizador 
fluyen correctamente. En caso de haber material endurecido, 
retírelo.

8. Para reemplazar el cartucho, levante la palanca de liberación y 
retraiga completamente el émbolo del pistón. Retire el cartucho 
vacío levantando el soporte del cartucho y cargue uno nuevo la 
pistola dispensadora. 

INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA 

COLOR
Clear

ALMACENAMIENTO
Para funcionamiento óptimo, almacene a temperatura ambiente y 
no exponga a la luz solar (15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F). 

PRESENTACIÓN
Dos cartuchos: 
Cartucho 51 g (48 mL) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L (verde) x 6

PRECAUCIONES
1. En caso de contacto con la piel o tejidos orales, enjuague con 

agua. 
2. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuague con agua 

inmediatamente y consulte a su médico. 
3. No mezcle EXACLEAR con componentes de otros productos.
4. Evite el contacto del material con la ropa, ya que es difícil de 

retira.
5. Antes de cambiar las puntas dispensadoras, extruya una 

pequeña cantidad y asegúrese que tanto base como catalizador 
salen adecuadamente y en la misma proporción del cartucho. 
Una mezcla desigual puede aumentar los tiempos de fraguado. 

6. Evite la ingesta del material.
7. Las puntas mezcladoras son para un solo uso. Para prevenir la 

contaminación cruzada, no reutilizar. La punta mezcladora no 
puede ser esterilizada químicamente ni en autoclave. 

8. Equipo de protección para el personal (PPE) como guantes, 
mascarillas y protección ocular siempre deben ser utilizados. 

9. En raras ocasiones, pueden presentarse reacciones de 
hipersensibilidad al material. Si ello ocurre, suspenda su uso y 
consulte a su médico. 

Algunos productos son referenciados en la presente IFU están 
clasificados como de riesgo, de acuerdo con GHS. Por favor 
consulte la Información de seguridad disponible en: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
También puede solicitar esta información su distribuidor.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
DISPOSITIVOS MULTIUSOS:  para evitar la contaminación 
cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requiere un nivel medio 
de desinfección. Tras su uso, compruebe que no haya signos de 
deterioro. En caso de haberlo, descártelo. 
NO SUMERGIR. Limpie cuidadosamente el dispositivo para 
prevenir la acumulación de contaminantes. Desinfecte usando un 
agente de nivel medio registrado como producto sanitario para el 
control de infecciones de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales / 
nacionales.

Informes de efectos no deseados:
Si tiene conocimiento de algún tipo de efecto no deseado, reacción 
o situaciones similares experimentados por el uso de este 
producto, incluidos aquellos que no figuran en esta instrucción para 
su uso, infórmelos directamente a través del sistema de vigilancia 
correspondiente, seleccionando la autoridad correspondiente de su 
país. Accesible a través del siguiente enlace:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
así como a nuestro sistema de vigilancia interna: 
vigilance@gc.dental
De esta forma contribuirás a mejorar la seguridad de este producto.

Ultima revisión: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Tiempo de trabajo (a 23°C)  45 seg.
Mínimo de tiempo en boca 2 min.
Mínimo de tiempo en el modelo (a 23°C) Aprox. 7 min.
Dureza (escala Shore A) 60

TRANSPARANT VINYL POLYSILOXAAN

Enkel geschikt voor gebruik door een tandheelkundige voor de 
vermelde toepassingen.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
• Siliconen matrix voor composiet injecteertechniek met behulp 

van een siliconen mal 
• Siliconen matrix voor tijdelijke kronen en bruggen 
• Siliconen sleutel voor laagtechniek met composiet 
• Beetregistratie 
• Fixeermateriaal voor röntgenpellets die wordt gebruikt voor 

implantaatplanning 
• Siliconen matrix voor de overplaatsing van brackets of vezels van 

het model naar de mond 

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Vermijd gebruik van dit product bij patiënten met gekende 
siliconeallergieën.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Bij het extruderen of mengen van EXACLEAR mag het product niet 
gemend worden of in contact komen met de volgende materialen 
die de uitharding kunnen vertragen of voorkomen: katalysator voor 
condensatie van siliconen afdrukmaterialen, polysulfide 
afdrukmaterialen, eugenolhoudende materialen, zwavel, latex, olie, 
acrylaten, glycerol en sprayachtig of zalfachtige 
anesthesiemiddelen voor oppervlakte verdoving (bijv. lidocaïne).

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
1. Til de ontgrendelingshendel van de CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II 

omhoog en trek de zuiger helemaal naar achteren in de 
dispenser. 

 Til de cartridgehouder van de dispenser omhoog en plaats de 
cartridge. Zorg ervoor dat de V-vormige groef op de rand van 
cartridge naar beneden is gericht. Duw de patroonhouder naar 
beneden om het cartridge stevig op zijn plaats te houden.

2. Til de ontgrendelingshendel omhoog en duw de zuiger naar 
voren totdat deze in de cartridge klikt.

3. Verwijder de cartridgedop door een kwart naar links te draaien. 
Druk de dop naar beneden en trek voorzichtig van het patroon 
weg. Druk zacht op de hendel van de dispenser om een kleine 
hoeveelheid van het materiaal te extruderen uit de twee 
openingen aan het einde van de cartridge. Zorg ervoor dat de 
basis en de katalysator gelijkmatig naar buiten komen.

4. Breng de V-vormige groef langs de rand van de MIXING TIP II op 
hetzelfde niveau als de V-vormige groef tussen de cartridge 
openingen. Druk stevig om de mengtip te bevestigen. Draai de 
gekleurde rand van de mengtip een kwart naar links tot aan het 
uiteinde van de cartridge. De dispenser is nu klaar voor gebruik.

5. Het materiaal aanbrengen
• Druk meermaals op de hendel om het materiaal te extruderen. 
• Breng het gemengde materiaal aan in de mond of op het 

model.
• Wacht tot het materiaal is uitgehard.
• Verwijder de afdruk uit de mond of het model.
• Spoel de afdruk onder stromend kraanwater en desinfecteer 

met een geschikte desinfectiemiddel.
6. Verwijder de MIXING TIP II niet na gebruik, want deze wordt 

gebruikt als bewaardop tot het volgende gebruik. Draai de rand 
van de mengtip een kwart naar links bij het vervangen van de 
MIXING TIP II om de V-vormige groef op één lijn te brengen met 
de cartridge. Druk de mengtip naar beneden en trek voorzichtig 
van de cartridge weg.

7. Verwijder de oude mengtip vóór het volgende gebruik. Extrudeer 
voorzichtig een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal voordat u de nieuwe 
tip aanbrengt, zodat de basis en katalysator gelijkmatig uit beide 
openingen komen. Als het materiaal niet kan worden 
geëxtrudeerd, verwijder het uitgeharde materiaal aan het uiteinde 
van de cartridge.

8. Til de ontgrendelingshendel omhoog en trek de zuiger volledig 
naar achteren om de cartridge te vervangen. Verwijder het lege 
patroon door de patroonhouder omhoog te tillen en plaats een 
nieuw patroon in de dispenser.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS 

KLEUR
Transparant

BEWARING
Voor optimale resultaten wordt bewaring op kamertemperatuur en 
uit direct zonlicht (15-25°C) aanbevolen. 

VERPAKKING
Verpakking met twee cartridges: 
Cartridge 51 g (45 ml) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L (groen) x 6

WAARSCHUWING
1. In geval van contact met mondweefsel of huid, verwijderen en 

spoelen met water.
2. In geval van contact met de ogen, onmiddellijk spoelen met water 

en een arts raadplegen.
3. Meng EXACLEAR niet met bestanddelen van andere producten.
4. Vermijd dat er materiaal op kleding terechtkomt, aangezien dit 

erg moeilijk te verwijderen is.
5. Extrudeer een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal voordat u de nieuwe 

tip aanbrengt, zodat de basis en katalysator gelijkmatig uit beide 
openingen komen. Ongelijkmatige extrusie kan leiden tot een 
tragere uitharding.

6. Let erop dat het materiaal niet wordt ingeslikt.
7. Mengtips kunnen slechts één keer worden gebruikt. Hergebruik 

de mengtip niet om kruisbesmetting tussen patiënten te 
vermijden. De mengtip kan niet worden gesteriliseerd in een 
autoclaaf of chemiclaaf.

8. Draag altijd persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) zoals 
handschoenen, gezichtsmaskers en een veiligheidsbril.

9. In enkele zeldzame gevallen kan het product bij bepaalde 
personen overgevoeligheid teweegbrengen. Indien dergelijke 
reacties optreden, gebruik het product dan niet langer en 
raadpleeg een arts. 

Sommige producten waar in deze gebruiksinstructies naar wordt 
verwezen, kunnen volgens de GHS worden geklasseerd als 
gevaarlijk. Zorg dat u altijd het veiligheidsinformatieblad kent op
 http://www.gceurope.com
Deze zijn ook bij uw leverancier te verkrijgen.

REINIGEN EN DESINFECTEREN
TOEDIENINGSSYSTEMEN VOOR MEERVOUDIG GEBRUIK: om 
kruisbesmetting tussen patiënten te vermijden dient dit produkt 
gemiddeld gedesinfecteerd te worden. Controleer het product en 
label onmiddellijk na gebruik op slijtage. Gooi het toestel weg in 
geval van schade.
NIET ONDERDOMPELEN Reinig het toestel grondig om uitdroging 
of opstapeling van verontreinigingen te voorkomen. Desinfecteer 
met een middelsterk desinfecterend middel voor medische 
toepassingen, conform de regionale / nationale richtlijnen.

Ongewenste effecten-rapporteren: 
Als u zich bewust wordt van enige vorm van ongewenst effect, 
reactie of soortgelijke gebeurtenissen bij het gebruik van dit 
product, inclusief degene die niet in deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
worden vermeld, meld deze dan rechtstreeks via het relevante 
waarschuwingssysteem, door de juiste autoriteit van uw land te 
selecteren toegankelijk via de volgende link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
evenals ons interne waarschuwingssysteem: vigilance@gc.dental. 
Op deze manier draagt u bij aan het verbeteren van de veiligheid 
van dit product.

Laatst herzien: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Verwerkingstijd (bij 23°C)  45 sec
Minimale tijd in de mond 2 min
Minimale tijd op het model (bij 23°C) Ongeveer 7 min
Hardheid (Shore A) 60

左右435×天地340mm



DALæs brugsanvisningen
omhyggeligt igennem før brug. ELΠριν από τη χρήση παρακαλούμε 

διαβάστε προσεχτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσηςPTAntes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente 
as instruções de utilização.SVLäs bruksanvisningen

noggrant före användning. NOLes bruksanvisningen 
nøye før bruk. FILue ohjeet huolellisesti

ennen käyttöä.

KLAR VINYLPOLYSILOXAN

Må kun benyttes af professionelt tandlægepersonale til de 
anbefalede indikationer.

INDIKATIONER TIL ANVENDELSE
• Silikonematrix til komposit sprøjtestøbningsteknik
• Silikonematrix til provisoriske kroner og broer
• Silikoneform til komposit lagteknik
• Bidregistrering
• Fixeringsmateriale til røntgenkugler anvendt ved 

implantatplanlægning
• Silikonematrix til flytning af brackets eller fibre fra model til 

mund

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Undgå brugen af dette produkt til personer med kendte allergier 
mod silikone.

FORHOLDSREGLER
Når man skal blande eller ekstrudere EXACLEAR, bør man være 
opmærksom på at undgå at blande eller få kontakt med følgende 
materialer, da de enten kan forhindre eller forsinke afbinding: 
katalysator for kondensationspolymeriserende 
silikoneaftryksmaterialer, polysulfid aftryksmaterialer, 
eugenolholdige materialer, sulfur, latex, oile, acrylater, glycerol og 
topisk anæstesi (f.eks. lidokain) af sprøjtetype eller salve.

BRUGSVEJLEDNING
1. Sæt magasinet på CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II. Løft 

stempellåsen og træk stemplet helt tilbage på dispenseren. Læg 
magasinet, så den V-formede indskæring på magasinets flange 
vender nedad. Skub patronholderen ned igen for at holde 
magasinet fast på plads. 

2. Løft stempellåsen og skub stemplet frem, indtil det får greb i 
magasinet.

3. Fjern låget på magasinet ved at dreje det 1/4 omgang mod uret. 
Vip låget nedad og vrid det væk fra magasinet. Tryk forsigtigt på 
dispenseren for at ekstrudere en lille smule materiale fra de to 
åbninger på magasinet. Sørg for at både base og katalysator 
kommer jævnt ud af magasinet. 

4. Tilpas den V-formede indskæring på kanten af MIXING TIP II til 
den V-formede indskæring mellem patrontromlerne. Fastgør 
blandespidsen med et fast tryk. Derefter drejes den farvede 
krave på blandespidsen 1/4 omdrejning med uret. Dispenseren 
er nu klar til brug. 

5. Dispensering af materialet
• Tryk flere gange på håndtaget for at ekstrudere materialet.
• Applicer det blandede materiale enten i munden eller på 

modellen.
• Vent på materialet afbinder. 
• Fjern aftryksmaterialet fra munden eller modellen.
• Skyl aftrykket under rindende vand fra hanen og desinficer 

med et passende desinfektionsmiddel.
6. Efter brug, efterlades MIXING TIP II som opbevaringslåg til 

næste ibrugtagning. Når MIXING TIP II skal udskiftes, drejes 
kraven på blandespidsen 1/4 omgang mod uret for at tilpasse 
den V-formede indskæring til det tilsvarende på magasinet. Vrid 
blandespidsen nedad og væk fra magasinet. 

7. Fjern den gamle blandespids før næste anvendelse. Før der 
påsættes en ny blandespids, ekstrudere forsigtigt en lille smule 
materiale, således man sikrer at base og katalysatoren flyder 
jævnt ud af magasinets åbninger. Hvis dette ikke kan lade sig 
gøre, fjern da eventuelle rester af hærdet materiale fra 
magasinets ender.

8. For at skifte magasinet, løftes stempellåsen og stemplet 
trækkes helt tilbage. Fjern den tomme patron ved at løfte 
patronholderen og en ny lægges I dispenseren.

TEKNISKE DATA 

 

FARVE
Klar

OPBEVARING 
For optimal ydeevne anbefales det, at opbevare materialet ved 
stuetemperatur, væk fra direkte sollys (15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F). 

PAKNING
To pakninger: 
Magasin 51 g (48 mL) x 2
MIXING TIP II L (grøn) x 6

ADVARSEL
1. I tilfælde af kontakt med oral væv eller hud, fjern og skyl med 

vand. 
2. I tilfælde af kontakt med øjnene, skyl straks med vand og søg 

lægehjælp.
3. Bland ikke EXACLEAR med komponenter fra andre produkter.
4. Undgå at få materiale på tøjet, da det kan være vanskeligt at 

fjerne. 
5. Førend en ny blandespids påsættes, sørg da for at materialet 

kommer ensartet og jævnt ud af begge åbninger, da det ellers 
kan bevirke forsinket afbinding. 

6. Undgå indtagelse af materialet.
7. Blandespidsen er kun til engangsbrug. For at undgå 

krydskontaminering mellem patienterne, genanvend da ikke 
blandespidsen. Blandespidsen kan ikke steriliseres i hverken 
autoklave eller kemiklave.

8. Personlige værnemidler (PPE) såsom handsker, mundbind og 
sikkerhedsbriller bør altid benyttes.

9. I sjældne tilfælde, kan produktet forårsage øget følsomhed for 
nogle personer. Hvis sådanne tilfælde erfares, stop da straks 
brugen af produktet og henvis personen til læge.

Nogle produkter, som er beskrevet i IFU, er evt. klassificeret som 
farlig i hht GHS. Læs altid op på alle arbejdshygiejniske 
anvisninger, som kan findes på:
 http://www.gceurope.com
De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot.

RENGØRING OG DESINFEKTION
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM TIL FLERGANGSBRUG: For at undgå 
krydskontaminering mellem patienterne, skal disse enheder 
desinficeres på mellemniveau. Efter anvendelse inspiceres 
enheden umiddelbart for problemer. Defekt enhed skal kasseres.
MÅ IKKE LÆGGES I DESINFEKTIONSVÆSKER. Rengør 
enheden omhyggeligt og tør den ordentligt. Der må ikke være 
smuds tilbage på enheden. Desinficer produktet på mellemniveau 
og følg de nationale retningslinjer for dette.

Utilsigtede bivirkninger:
Hvis du ved brug af produktet oplever nogle ukendte effekter, 
bivirkninger eller lign, som ikke er nævnt i instruktionen, bedes du 
rapportere dem direkte til Lægemiddelstyrelsen eller via dette link
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
Samt til vort interne overvågningssystem: vigilance@gc.dental
Herved hjælper du med til at forbedre sikkerheden omkring 
produktet.

Sidst revideret: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Arbejdstid (ved 23°C)  45 sek.
Minimum tid I munden 2 min.
Minimum tid på en model (ved 23°C) Ca. 7 min.
Hårdhed (Shore A) 60

TRANSPARENT A-SILIKON

Endast för användning av yrkesverksamma inom rekommenderade 
indikationer.

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
• Silikonmatris för insprutning av kompositmaterial 
• Silikonmatris för temporära kronor och broar 
• Silikonguide för kompositskiktning 
• Bettregistrering 
• Fixeringsmaterial för röntgenpellets i samband med planering av 

implantat 
• Silikonmatris för överföring av brackets och fibermaterial från 

modell till patient 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Undvik att använda produkten på patienter med känd allergi mot 
silikon.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Var försiktig när du applicerar eller blandar EXACLEAR så det inte 
blandas eller kommer i kontakt med följande material eftersom det 
kan försena eller hindra stelning: K-silikoner, polysulfidbaserade 
avtrycksmaterial, eugenolhaltiga material, svavel, latex, olja, 
akrylater, glycerol och bedövningsmedel för utvärtes bruk, spray 
eller salva (t.ex. lidokain).

ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
1. Lyft avtryckaren på CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II och dra kolven 

bakåt hela vägen mot dispensern. Lyft patronhållaren på 
dispensern och ladda patronen. Kontrollera att den V-formade 
skåran på patronen är riktad nedåt. Tryck patronhållaren nedåt så 
patronen hålls ordentligt på plats.

2. Lyft avtryckaren och tryck kolven framåt tills den aktiverar 
patronen.

3. Avlägsna patronhättan genom att vrida ett fjärdedels varv 
motsols. Böj hättan nedåt och dra bort den från patronen. Kläm 
försiktigt på dispenserhandtaget för att få ut en liten mängd 
material från patronens båda öppningar. Kontrollera att lika 
mängd bas och katalysator kommer ut.

4. Passa in den V-formade skåran på MIXING TIP II mot den 
V-formade skåran mellan patroncylindrarna. Fäst 
blandningsspetsen med ett bestämt tryck. Vrid sedan 
blandningsspetsens färgade krage medsols ett fjärdedels varv 
mot patronens botten. Dispensern är nu klar att användas.

5. Applicering av material
• Tryck på handtaget flera gånger för att få ut material. 
• Applicera det blandade materialet direkt i patientens mun eller 

på modell.
• Vänta tills materialet stelnat.
• Avlägsna avtrycket från patienten eller från modellen.
• Skölj avtrycket under rinnande vatten och desinficera med 

lämpligt desinfektionsmedel.
6. Avlägsna inte MIXING TIP II efter användning. Spetsen fungerar 

som skyddshätta fram till nästa användningstillfälle. När du ska 
sätta dit en ny MIXING TIP II måste du vrida blandningsspetsens 
krage motsols ett fjärdedels varv så att den V-formade skåran 
inpassas i patronen. Böj blandningsspetsen nedåt och dra bort 
den från patronen.

7. Avlägsna den gamla blandningsspetsen före nästa användning. 
Tryck ut en liten mängd material för att säkerställa att bas och 
katalysator kommer ut jämnt från båda öppningarna innan du 
sätter dit den nya spetsen. Om det inte går att få ut material 
måste du avlägsna eventuellt härdat material från patronen.

8. Lyft avtryckaren och dra tillbaka kolven helt när du vill byta 
patron. Avlägsna den tomma patronen genom att lyfta 
patronhållaren och sätt sedan en ny patron i dispensern.

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER 

FÄRG
Transparent

FÖRVARING
Rekommendation för bästa resultat: Förvara i rumstemperatur
(15-25°C, 59,0-77,0°F). Utsätt inte materialet för direkt solljus. 

FÖRPACKNING
Förpackning med två patroner:
Patron 51 g (48 ml) x 2
MIXING TIP II L (grön) x 6

VARNING
1. Vid kontakt med mjukvävnad eller hud, avlägsna materialet och 

skölj med vatten.
2. Vid kontakt med ögonen, skölj genast med vatten och remittera 

till läkare.
3. Blanda inte EXACLEAR med komponenter från andra produkter.
4. Undvik att få material på kläderna. Materialet är svårt att få bort.
5. Tryck ut en liten mängd material för att säkerställa att bas och 

katalysator kommer ut jämnt innan du sätter dit den nya spetsen. 
Ojämnt materialflöde kan försena stelning.

6. Vidta åtgärder så att patienten inte råkar svälja material.
7. Blandningsspetsarna är endast avsedda för engångsbruk. För att 

förindra korskontamination ska blandningsspetsen inte 
återanvändas. Blandningsspetsen kan inte steriliseras i autoklav 
eller genom kemisk autoklavering.

8. Använd alltid handskar, munskydd och skyddsglasögon eller 
annan personlig skyddsutrustning.

9. I ovanliga fall och hos vissa individer kan produkten ge upphov till 
sensibilisering. Om sådana reaktioner uppkommer ska 
användningen avbrytas och patienten remitteras till läkare. 

Vissa produkter som omnämns i den här bruksanvisningen kan 
eventuellt vara klassade som farliga. Läs respektive 
säkerhetsdatablad som finns på:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Säkerhetsdatablad tillhandahålls även av din leverantör.

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFICERING
PRODUKTER FÖR FLERGÅNGSANVÄNDNING: Produkten måste 
desinficeras mellan varje patient för att undvika korskontamination. 
Kontrollera eventuella skador på produkten och etiketten direkt efter 
användning. Kasta produkten om den är skadad.
LÄGG INTE PRODUKTEN I VATTEN. Rengör produkten noggrant 
för att förhindra uttorkning och ansamling av smittämnen. 
Desinficera med godkända produkter för infektionskontroll enligt 
nationella riktlinjer.

Rapportering av oönskade effekter: 
Om du upptäcker någon form av oönskade effekter, reaktioner eller 
liknande händelser som upplevs efter användning av denna 
produkt, inklusive de som inte är upptagna i denna bruksanvisning, 
rapportera dem direkt genom det relevanta vaksamhetssystemet 
genom att välja landets behöriga myndighet, finns tillgängligt via 
denna länk:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
såväl som vårt interna vaksamhetssystem: vigilance@gc.dental
På detta sätt bidrar du till att förbättra säkerheten för denna produkt.

Senaste revidering: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Bearbetningstid (vid 23 °C) 45 sek.
Minsta tid i mun 2 min.
Minsta tid på modell (vid 23 °C) Ca 7 min.
Hårdhet (Shore A) 60

VINIL POLISILOXANO TRANSPARENTE

Para utilização exclusiva por um profissional segundo as 
indicações recomendadas.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
• Matriz de silicone para a técnica de moldação com injeção de 

compósito 
• Matriz de silicone para trabalho de coroas temporárias e pontes 
• Chave de silicone para a técnica de aplicação de compósito em 

camadas 
• Registo de mordida 
• Material de fixação para péletes de raio-X usadas no 

planeamento de implantes 
• Matriz de silicone para a transferência de brackets ou fibras do 

modelo para a boca 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Evite usar este produto em pacientes com alergias ao silicone.

PRECAUÇÕES
Ao depositar ou misturar o EXACLEAR, deve ter cuidado para 
evitar mistura ou contacto com os materiais seguintes que podem 
atrasar ou impedir a presa: catalisador para materiais de impressão 
de silicone do tipo condensação, materiais de impressão de 
polissulfetos, materiais de eugenol, enxofre, látex, óleo, acrilatos, 
glicerol, anestesia tópica de superfície do tipo spray ou unguento 
(por exemplo, lidocaína).

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Levante a alavanca de libertação do CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II 

e puxe o êmbolo em todo o percurso para dentro do dispensador. 
Levante o suporte do cartucho do doseador e carregue o cartucho, 
assegurando-se que a ranhura em forma de V no rebordo do 
cartucho está voltada para baixo. Empurre o suporte do cartucho 
para baixo, para fixar o cartucho firmemente no lugar.

2. Levante a alavanca de libertação e empurre o êmbolo para a 
frente até que encaixe no cartucho.

3. Retire a tampa do cartucho, rodando 1/4 de volta no sentido 
contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio. Dobre a tampa para baixo 
e retire-a do cartucho. Aperte suavemente a pega do doseador 
de modo a extrair uma pequena quantidade do material das duas 
aberturas na parte final do cartucho. Assegure-se de que a base 
e o catalisador saem uniformemente.

4. Alinhe a ranhura em forma de V na aresta da ponta misturadora 
com a ranhura em forma de V entre os canos do cartucho. 
Empurre com firmeza para encaixar a ponta misturadora. Em 
seguida, rode a gola colorida da ponta misturadora 1/4 de volta 
no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. O doseador está agora 
pronto para ser utilizado.

5. Doseamento do material
• Aperte a pega várias vezes para extrair o material. 
• Aplique o material misturado na boca ou no modelo.
• Aguarde que o material prenda.
• Retire a impressão da boca ou do modelo.
• Lave a impressão com água corrente e desinfete-a com um 

desinfetante adequado.
6. Depois de utilizar, não retire a ponta misturadora, dado que esta 

se transforma na tampa para armazenamento até à próxima 
utilização. Ao substituir a MIXING TIP II, rode a gola da ponta 
misturadora 1/4 de volta no sentido oposto ao dos ponteiros do 
relógio, de modo a alinhar a ranhura em forma de V no cartucho. 
Dobre a ponta misturadora para baixo e retire-a do cartucho.

7. Retire a ponta misturadora antiga imediatamente antes da 
utilização seguinte. Antes de colocar uma ponta nova, extraia 
ligeiramente uma pequena quantidade do material, para 
assegurar que a base e o catalisador saem de forma homogénea 
de ambas as aberturas. Caso não consiga extrair os materiais, 
retire qualquer material endurecido que se possa encontrar na 
ponta do cartucho.

8. Para substituir o cartucho, levante a alavanca de libertação e 
retraia o êmbolo totalmente. Retire o cartucho vazio levantando o 
suporte do cartucho e coloque um novo cartucho no doseador.

DADOS TÉCNICOS 

COR
Transparente

ARMAZENAMENTO
Para obter o melhor desempenho, recomenda-se armazenar à 
temperatura ambiente, protegido da luz do sol direta
(15-25°C, 59,0-77,0°F). 

EMBALAGEM
Embalagem de dois cartuchos: 
Cartucho 51 g (48 mL) x 2
MIXING TIP II L (Verde) x 6

CUIDADO
1. Em caso de contacto com a mucosa oral ou pele, limpe e lave 

com água.
2. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lave imediatamente com 

água e consulte o médico.
3. Não misture o EXACLEAR com componentes de quaisquer 

outros produtos.
4. Evite contaminar o vestuário com o material, dado que este é 

difícil de remover.
5. Antes de colocar uma ponta misturadora nova, doseie uma 

pequena quantidade de materiais, para assegurar que a base e o 
catalisador saem de forma homogénea. O doseamento desigual 
pode causar atraso na presa.

6. Tome precauções para evitar a ingestão do material.
7. As pontas misturadoras são apenas para utilização única. Para 

prevenir a contaminação cruzada entre pacientes, não reutilize a 
ponta misturadora. A ponta misturadora não pode ser 
esterilizada em autoclave ou chemiclave.

8. Deve ser sempre usado Equipamento de Proteção Pessoal 
(EPP), tal como luvas, máscaras e proteção para os olhos.

9. Em casos raros, o produto pode provocar reações de 
sensibilidade em algumas pessoas. Caso se observem reações 
desse género, interrompa o uso do produto e consulte um 
médico. 

Alguns produtos referenciados nestas instruções de utilização 
podem ser classificados como perigosos de acordo com a GHS. 
Familiarize-se sempre com as fichas de dados de segurança 
disponíveis em:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Poderá ainda obtê-las junto do seu fornecedor.

LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO
SISTEMAS DE DOSEAMENTO MULTIUSOS: para evitar a 
contaminação cruzada entre doentes, este dispositivo requer a 
desinfeção de nível intermédio. Imediatamente após a utilização, 
inspecione o dispositivo e o rótulo para identificar sinais de 
deterioração. Em caso de danos, elimine o dispositivo.
NÃO MERGULHAR. Limpe minuciosamente o dispositivo para 
evitar a secagem e acumulação de contaminantes. Desinfete com 
um produto de controlo de infeções de grau médico registado e de 
nível intermédio, de acordo com as diretrizes regionais / nacionais.

Relatório de efeitos indesejados:
Se você tomar conhecimento de qualquer tipo de efeito indesejado, 
reação ou situações semelhantes experimentados pelo uso deste 
produto, incluindo aqueles não listados nesta instrução para uso, 
por favor comunique-os diretamente através do sistema de 
vigilância correspondente, selecionando a autoridade apropriada 
de seu país. acessível através do seguinte link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
bem como ao nosso sistema interno de vigilância: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Desta forma, você contribuirá para melhorar a segurança deste 
produto.

Última revisão: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Tempo de trabalho (a 23°C)  45 seg.
Tempo mínimo na boca  2 min.
Tempo mínimo num modelo (a 23°C) Aprox. 7 min.
Dureza (Shore A)  60

ΔΙΑΦΑΝΗΣ ΒΙΝΥΛΠΟΛΥΣΙΛΟΞΑΝΗ

Διατίθεται για χρήση μόνο από επαγγελματία οδοντίατρο και για 
τις προτεινόμενες ενδείξεις.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
• Μήτρα σιλικόνης για την τεχνική έγχυσης ρητίνης κατά την 

διαδικασία κατασκευής εκμαγείου 
• Μήτρα σιλικόνης για προσωρινή στεφάνη και γέφυρα 
• Κλειδί σιλικόνης για την τεχνική της διαστρωμάτωσης ρητινών 
• Καταγραφή σύγκλεισης 
• Υλικό σταθεροποίησης για τα ακτινογραφικά σφαιρίδια που 

χρησιμοποιούνται στους χειρουργικούς νάρθηκες για 
εμφυτεύματα 

• Μήτρα σιλικόνης για τη μεταφορά ορθοδοντικών αγκυλών ή 
υαλονημάτων από το εκμαγείο στο στόμα 

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Αποφύγετε τη χρήση του προϊόντος αυτού σε ασθενείς με γνωστή 
αλλεργία στη σιλικόνη.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Κατά την δοσομέτρηση ή την ανάμειξη του EXACLEAR, πρέπει να 
αποφευχθεί η ανάμειξη ή επαφή με τα ακόλουθα υλικά που μπορεί 
να καθυστερήσουν ή να αναστείλουν τον πολυμερισμό: καταλύτης 
σιλικόνης συμπύκνωσης, πολυσουλφίδια αποτύπωσης, 
ευγενολούχα υλικά, θειούχα, ελαστικό, λάδι, γλυκερόλη και τύπου 
σπρέι ή κρέμας τοπικό αναισθητικό (π.χ. λιδοκαϊνη).

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Ανασηκώστε το έμβολο απελευθέρωσης του πιστολιού 

CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II και τραβήξτε τη σκανδάλη τελείως 
πίσω στο πιστόλι. Ανασηκώστε το συγκρατητήρα της φύσιγγας 
του πιστολιού και τοποθετήστε τη φύσιγγα, βεβαιώνοντας ότι η 
εγκοπή τύπου -V-στο άκρο της φύσιγγας κοιτάει προς τα κάτω. 
Πιέστε το συγκρατητήρα της φύσιγγας προς τα κάτω για να 
συγκρατηθεί η φύσιγγα στη θέση της.

2. Ανασηκώστε το έμβολο απελευθέρωσης και πιέστε τη σκανδάλη 
προς τα εμπρός μέχρι να κλειδώσει στο πιστόλι.

3. Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι της φύσιγγας περιστρέφοντας κατά το 1/4 
turn αριστερόστροφα. Τραβήξτε το προς τα κάτω και 
απομακρύνετέ το από τη φύσιγγα. Πιέστε μαλακά τη σκανδάλη 
του πιστολιού για την δοσομέτρηση μικρής ποσότητας υλικού 
από τα δύο στόμια στο άκρο της φύσιγγας. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η 
βάση και ο καταλύτης εξέρχονται ομοιόμορφα.

4. Ευθυγραμμίστε την εγκοπή τύπου - V-στο άκρο του ρύγχους 
ανάμειξης MIXING TIP II με την εγκοπή τύπου - V-ανάμεσα στα 
βαρέλια της φύσιγγας. Πιέστε σταθερά για να σταθεροποιήσετε 
το ρύγχος ανάμειξης. Μετά περιστρέψτε το έγχρωμο κολάρο του 
ρύγχους ανάμειξης κατά 1/4 δεξιόστροφα μέχρι το πέρας της 
επιτρεπόμενης κίνησης. Το πιστόλι είναι έτοιμο τώρα προς 
χρήση.

5. Δοσομέτρηση του υλικού
• Πιέστε τη σκανδάλη μερικές φορές για να εξωθήσετε το υλικό. 
• Εφαρμόστε το αναμεμειγμένο υλικό στο στόμα ή στο 

εκμαγείο.
• Περιμένετε για τον πολυμερισμό του υλικού.
• Αφαιρέστε το αποτύπωμα από το στόμα ή το εκμαγείο.
• Ξεπλύνετε το αποτύπωμα κάτω από τρεχούμενο νερό και 

απολυμάνετέ το με το κατάλληλο απολυμαντικό.
6. Μετά την χρήση, μην αφαιρέσετε το ρύγχος ανάμειξης MIXING 

TIP II καθώς αυτό θα είναι το καπάκι φύλαξης μέχρι την επόμενη 
φορά. Κατά την αντικατάσταση του ρύγχους ανάμειξης MIXING 
TIP II, περιστρέψτε το κολάρο του ρύγχους ανάμειξης κατά 1/4 
αριστερόστροφα ώστε να ευθυγραμμιστεί η εγκοπή τύπου 
-V-του ρύγχους με αυτήν στη φύσιγγα. Τραβήξτε το 
χρησιμοποιημένο ρύγχος προς τα κάτω και απομακρύνετέ το 
από τη φύσιγγα.

7. Αφαιρέστε το παλιό ρύγχος ανάμειξης πριν από την επόμενη 
χρήση. Πριν από την τοποθέτηση νέου ρύγχους, εξωθείστε 
χωρίς πίεση μικρή ποσότητα υλικού για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η 
βάση και ο καταλύτης ρέουν ομοιόμορφα και από τα δύο στόμια. 
Αν εμποδίζεται η εξώθηση των υλικών, αφαιρέστε τυχόν 
πολυμερισμένο υλικό από το άκρο της φύσιγγας.

8. Για την αντικατάσταση της φύσιγγας, ανασηκώστε το καπάκι 
απελευθέρωσης και τραβήξτε πλήρως προς τα πίσω την σκανδάλη. 
Αφαιρέστε την άδεια φύσιγγα ανασηκώνοντας το καπάκι 
απελευθέρωσης και τοποθετώντας μία νέα φύσιγγα στο πιστόλι.

TEΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ 

ΧΡΩΜΑ
Διαφανές

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Για ιδανική χρήση συστήνεται η φύλαξη του υλικού σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου μακριά από την άμεης έκθεση στο ηλιακό φως
(15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F). 

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ
Συσκευασία δύο φυσίγγων: 
Φύσιγγα 51 g (48 mL) x 2 
ρύγχη ανάμειξης MIXING TIP II L (πράσινος) x 6

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
1. Σε περίπτωση επαφής του υλικού με τους μαλθακούς ιστούς ή 

το δέρμα, αφαιρέστε και ξεπλύνετε με νερό.
2. Σε περίπτωση επαφής του υλικού με τους οφθαλμούς, 

ξεπλύνετε αμέσως με νερό και αναζητείστε ιατρική συμβουλή.
3. Μην αναμιγνύετε το EXACLEAR με συστατικά από άλλα 

προϊόντα.
4. Αποφύγετε τη ρίψη υλικού στα ρούχα καθώς είναι δύσκολη η 

αφαίρεση.
5. Πριν από την τοποθέτηση ενός ρύγχους ανάμειξης, εξωθείστε 

μικρή ποσότητα υλικού για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η βάση και ο 
καταλύτης εξέρχονται ομοιόμορφα. Ανομοιόμορφη εξώθηση 
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε καθυστερημένο πολυμερισμό.

6. Αποφύγετε την κατάποση του υλικού.
7. Τα ρύγχη ανάμειξης είναι μίας χρήσης. Για την αποφυγή 

διασταυρούμενης επιμόλυνσης μεταξύ των ασθενών, μην 
επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το ρύγχος ανάμειξης. Το ρύγχος ανάμειξης 
δεν αποστειρώνεται σε αυτόκαυστο ή κλίβανο ξηράς θερμότητας.

8. Προσωπικά είδη προστασίας όπως γάντια, μάσκα και 
προστατευτικά γυαλιά πρέπει πάντα να χρησιμοποιούνται.

9. Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, το προϊόν μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
υπερευαισθησία σε κάποια άτομα. Αν παρατηρηθούν τέτοιες 
αντιδράσεις, διακόψτε τη χρήση του προϊόντος και αναφερθείτε 
σε ειδικό. 

Κάποια από τα προϊόντα που αναφέρονται στις παρούσες οδηγίες 
χρήσης έχουν ταξινομηθεί ως επικίνδυνα σύμφωνα με το GHS. 
Εξοικειωθείτε με τα δελτία ασφαλείας που διατίθενται από τις 
ιστοσελίδες:
 http://www.gceurope.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΕΣ ΑΝΑΜΕΙΞΗΣ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΩΝ ΧΡΗΣΕΩΝ: Για την 
αποφυγή της διασταυρούμενης επιμόλυνσης μεταξύ των ασθενών 
η συσκευή αυτή απαιτεί μεσαίου επιπέδου απολύμανση. Αμέσως 
μετά τη χρήση επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή και την ετικέτα για τυχόν 
φθορές. Απορρίψτε τη συσκευή αν έχει βλάβη.
ΜΗΝ ΕΜΒΑΠΤΙΖΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ. Kαθαρίστε επισταμένα τη 
συσκευή για την αποφυγή ξήρανσης και συσσώρευσης 
μολυσματικών στοιχείων. Απολυμάνετε την με ένα μεσαίου 
επιπέδου προϊόν αντισηψίας υγιεινολογικής χρήσης σύμφωνα με 
τους τοπικούς / εθνικούς κανονισμούς.

Αναφορά για ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες:
Αν ενημερωθείτε για οποιαδήποτε ανεπιθύμητη ενέργεια, 
αντίδραση ή παρόμοια γεγονότα από τη χρήση του προϊόντος, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων και όσων δεν αναφέρονται στις παρούσες 
οδηγίες χρήσης, παρακαλούμε δηλώστε τις αμέσως στο ειδικό 
σύστημα επιλέγοντας την κατάλληλη αρχή της χώρας σας που 
μπορείτε να βρείτε μέσα από την ακόλουθη διεύθυνση:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
καθώς και στο εσωτερικό σύστημα ασφαλείας της εταιρείας: 
vigilance@gc.dental 
Με τον τρόπο αυτό συντελείτε στην βελτίωση της ασφάλειας 
χρήσης αυτού του προϊόντος.

Τελευταία αναθεώρηση κειμένου: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Χρόνος εργασίας (στους 23°C)  45 sec.
Ελάχιστος χρόνος παραμονής στο στόμα 2 min.
Ελάχιστος χρόνος παραμονής στο εκμαγείο (στους 23°C) Περίπου 7 min.
Σκληρότητα (Shore A) 60

TRANSPARENT A-SILIKON

Skal bare brukes av tannhelsepersonell til de godkjente 
indikasjoner

INDIKASJONER
• Silkonmatrise ved innsprøyting av komposittmateriale.
• Silkonmatrise til temporære krone-bro arbeider 
• Silikonguide ved lagvis komposittoppbyggingsteknikk 
• Bittregistrering 
• Festemateriale for røntgenpellets brukt ved planlegging av 

implantater 
• Silkonmatrise for å overføre brackets eller fibermateriale fra 

modeller til pasient

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Unngå å bruke dette produkter på pasienter med kjent allergi 
overfor silikon.

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
Når man applisérer eller mikser EXACLEAR, må man passe på å 
unngå å blande eller ha kontakt med de følgende materialer som 
kan forsinke eller hindre herding: K-silikoner, polysulfidbaserte 
avtrykksmaterialer, eugenoler, sulfur, lateks, olje, akrylater, glycerol 
og spray / salve brukt til overflateanestesi (eks. lidokain).

BRUKERVEILEDNING
1. Løft utløserspaken til CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II og dra 

stemplet hele veien bakover mot dispenseren. Løft 
patronholderen og legg inn patronen; pass på at V-formede hakk 
på patronflensen vender nedover. Press patronholderen ned for å 
holde patronen fast.

2. Løft utløserspaken og trykk stempelet forover inntil det er i 
kontakt med patronen.

3. Fjern patrondekselet ved å vri 1/4 omdreining mot klokka. Vipp 
dekselet nedover og fjern det fra patronen. Press forsiktig 
dispenserhåndtaket for å presse ut litt av materialet fra de to 
åpningene på enden av patronen. Forsikre deg om at base og 
katalysator kommer ut i like mengder.

4. Justér det V-formede hakket på kanten av MIXING TIP II slik at 
det kommer på linje med det V-formede hakket mellom de to 
patron-sylindrene. Dispenseren er nå klar til bruk.

5. Appliséring av materialet: 
• Trykk håndtaket flere ganger for å trykke ut materialet. 
• Applisér blandingen i munnen eller på modell.
• Vent til materialet er herdet.
• Fjern avtrykket fra munnen eller fra modell.
• Skyll avtrykket under rennende vann og desinfisér med et 

passende desinfeksjonsmiddel. 
6. Etter bruk skal MIXING TIP II ikke fjernes, da spissen vil bli 

oppbevaringslokk inntil neste gangs bruk. Når MIXING TIP II skal 
erstattes, vri kragen på blandingsspissen 1/4 omdreining mot 
klokka for å passe til det V-formede hakket på patronen. Vipp 
blandingsspissen nedover og fjern det fra patronen. 

7. Fjern den gamle blandingsspissen før neste gangs bruk. Før man 
setter på en ny spiss skal man forsiktig presse ut en liten mengde 
materiale for å forsikre seg om at base og katalysator flyter ut i 
like mengder. Dersom noe material ikke skulle komme ut, skal 
herdet materiale fra patronenden fjernes. 

8. For å skifte patron skal utløserspaken løftes og stempelet trekkes 
helt tilbake. Fjern den tomme patronen ved å løfte 
stempelmagasinet og legge en ny inn i dispenseren. 

TEKNISKE DATA 

 

FARGE
Klar

OPPBEVARING
Anbefalt for optimal ytelse; oppbevares i romtemperatur vekk fra 
direkte sollys, (15-25°C, 59.0-77.0°F). 

PAKNINGER
To-patron pakning: 
Patron 51 g (48 mL) x 2
MIXING TIP II L (grønn) x 6

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
1. Dersom kontakt med oralt vev eller hud, fjern materialet og skyll 

med vann.
2. Dersom  kontakt med øyne, skyll øyeblikkelig med vann og kom 

under legebehandling.
3. Ikke bland EXACLEAR med komponenter fra noen andre 

produkter.
4. Unngå å få materialet på klær da det er vanskelig å fjerne. 
5. Før man setter på en ny spiss, trykk alltid ut en liten mengde 

materiale for å forsikre om at base og katalysator kommer ut i lik 
mengde. Ujevnt posjonert materiale kan medføre forsinket 
herding.

6. Unngå inntak av materialet.
7. Blandespissene er kun til éngangsbruk. For å forhindre 

krysskontaminasjon mellom pasienter skal blandespissen ikke 
gjenbrukes. Blandespissene kan ikke steriliseres i autoklave eller 
kjemiklave.

8. Personlig beskyttelsesutsyr (PPE) som hansker, ansiktsmasker 
og sikkerhetsbriller skal alltid brukes.

9. I sjeldne tilfeller kan produktet forårsake allergi-reaksjoner hos 
noen. Dersom slike reaksjoner oppleves skal man avbryte 
behandlingen og henvise til lege.

Noen av produktene det refereres til i denne IFU kan være 
klassifisert som farlige iht. GHS. Gjør deg alltid kjent med 
Sikkerhetsdatabladene som du får hos:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Sikkerhetsdatabladene kan du også få av din leverandør.

RENGJØRING OG DESINFEKSJON
FLER-BRUKS LEVERINGSSYSTEM: For å unngå 
kryss-kontaminering mellom pasienter krever denne enheten 
“mid-level» desinfeksjon. Umiddelbart etter bruk skal enheten og 
merkelappen inspiseres  for skade. Kast enheten dersom noe er 
skadet.
SKAL IKKE SENKES I VÆSKE. Grundig rengjøring av enheten 
forhindrer uttørring og akkumulering av forurensninger.  Desinfisér 
med et “mid-level» registrert helserelatert desinfeksjonsprodukt iht. 
regionale / nasjonale retningslinjer.

Uønskede effekter-Rapportering: 
Hvis du blir klar over noen form for uønsket effekt, reaksjon eller 
lignende hendelser som oppleves ved bruk av dette produktet, 
inkludert de som ikke er oppført i denne bruksanvisningen, må du 
rapportere dem direkte gjennom det aktuelle overvåkingssystemet 
ved å velge riktig myndighet i ditt land tilgjengelig gjennom følgende 
lenke: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en 
så vel som vårt interne årvåkenhetssystem: vigilance@gc.dental
På denne måten vil du bidra til å forbedre sikkerheten til dette 
produktet.

Sist revidert: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Arbeidstid (ved 23°C)  45 sek.
Minimum tid i munnen 2 min.
Minimum tid på modell (ved 23°C) ca. 7 min.
Hardhet (Shore A) 60

LÄPIKUULTAVA VINYYLIPOLYSILOKSAANI

Ainoastaan hammashuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön suositelluissa 
käyttöindikaatioissa.

KÄYTTÖINDIKAATIOT
• Silikonimatriisi yhdistelmämuovien injektiovalutekniikkaa varten 
• Silikonimatriisi tilapäisiin kruunuihin ja siltoihin 
• Silikoni-indeksi yhdistelmämuovin kerrostustekniikkaa varten 
• Purennan rekisteröinti 
• Implanttien suunnittelussa käytettyjen röntgenpellettien 

kiinnitysmateriaali 
• Silikonimatriisi brakettien tai kuitujen siirtämiseen mallista 

suuhun 

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
Vältä tuotteen käyttöä potilailla, joiden tiedetään olevan allergisia 
silikonille. 

VAROTOIMET
Kun ruiskutat tai sekoitat EXACLEAR-materiaalia, varo 
sekoittamasta ja vältä koskettamasta seuraavia materiaaleja, jotka 
saattavat viivästyttää tai estää kovettumista: 
kondensaatio-silikonista valmistettujen jäljennösmateriaalien 
katalyytti, polysulfidista valmistetut jäljennösmateriaalit, 
eugenolimateriaalit, rikki, lateksi, öljy, akrylaatit, glyseroli ja 
suihkemainen tai voidemainen paikallispuudute (esim. lidokaiini).  

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
1. Nosta CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II -annostelijan vapautuslevyä 

ja vedä mäntä kokonaan sisään annostelijaan. Nosta patruunan 
pidikettä ja lataa patruuna. Tarkista, että patruunan laipassa 
oleva V-kirjaimen muotoinen lovi osoittaa alaspäin. Työnnä 
pidikettä alaspäin pitääksesi patruunan tukevasti paikoillaan. 

2. Nosta vapautuslevyä ja työnnä mäntää eteenpäin kunnes se 
ottaa kiinni patruunaan. 

3. Irrota patruunan korkki kiertämällä sitä neljänneskierroksen 
verran vastapäivään. Taita korkkia alaspäin ja repäise se irti 
patruunasta. Purista varovasti annostelijan painikkeesta 
ruiskuttaaksesi pienen määrän materiaalia kummastakin 
patruunan päässä olevasta aukosta. Varmista, että ”base” 
ja ”catalyst” juoksevat patruunasta tasaisesti. 

4. Aseta MIXING TIP II -sekoituskärjen reunassa oleva V-kirjaimen 
muotoinen lovi linjaan ruiskun sylinterien välissä olevan 
V-kirjaimen muotoisen loven kanssa. Kiinnitä sekoituskärki 
tukevasti painamalla. Kierrä sitten sekoituskärjen värillistä 
laippaa neljänneskierroksen verran myötäpäivään patruunan 
päähän. Annostelija on nyt käyttövalmis.

5. Materiaalin annostelu
• Purista painikkeesta useaan kertaan ruiskuttaaksesi 

materiaalia. 
• Levitä sekoitettu materiaali suuhun tai malliin. 
• Odota materiaalin kovettumista.
• Poista jäljennös suusta tai mallista.
• Huuhtele jäljennös juoksevan veden alla ja desinfioi 

asianmukaista desinfiointiainetta käyttäen.
6. Älä poista MIXING TIP II -sekoituskärkeä käytön jälkeen, sillä se 

toimii korkkina seuraavaan käyttökertaan saakka. Kun haluat 
vaihtaa MIXING TIP II -sekoituskärjen, kierrä sekoituskärjen 
laippaa neljänneskierroksen verran vastapäivään niin, että se on 
linjassa patruunassa olevan V-kirjaimen muotoisen loven 
kanssa. Taita korkkia alaspäin ja repäise se irti patruunasta.

7. Poista vanha sekoituskärki ennen seuraavaa käyttöä. Ruiskuta 
varovasti pieni määrä materiaalia ennen uuden sekoituskärjen 
asettamista paikoilleen varmistaaksesi, että ”base” ja ”catalyst” 
juoksevat patruunasta tasaisesti. Jos materiaalia ei pääse ulos, 
poista mahdollisesti kovettunut materiaali patruunan aukosta. 

8. Kun haluat vaihtaa patruunan, nosta vapautuslevyä ja vedä 
mäntä kokonaan taakse. Poista tyhjä patruuna nostamalla 
pidikettä ja lataa uusi patruuna paikoilleen annostelijaan. 

TEKNISET TIEDOT 

VÄRI
Kirkas

SÄILYTYS
Käyttövarmuuden takaamiseksi suosittelemme säilytystä 
huoneenlämmössä (15-25°C) suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuna. 

PAKKAUKSET
Kaksi patruunapakkausta: 
Patruuna 51 g (48 ml) x 2 
MIXING TIP II L -sekoituskärjet (vihreä) x 6

VAROITUKSET
1. Jos ainetta pääsee suun alueen kudoksiin tai iholle, poista se ja 

huuhtele vedellä.
2. Jos ainetta joutuu silmiin, huuhtele välittömästi vedellä ja 

hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon. 
3. Älä sekoita EXACLEAR-materiaalia muiden tuotteiden 

ainesosien kanssa. 
4. Vältä aineen joutumista vaatteille, sillä sitä on vaikea poistaa.
5. Pursota pieni määrä materiaalia ennen uuden sekoituskärjen 

kiinnittämistä varmistaaksesi, että kumpaakin ainetta, "base" ja 
"catalyst", juoksee pakkauksesta tasaisesti. Epätasainen 
pursuaminen voi pitkittää kovettumista. 

6. Varo materiaalin joutumista nieluun.
7. Sekoituskärjet ovat kertakäyttöisiä. Jotta potilaiden välillä ei 

tapahtuisi ristikontaminaatiota, kärkiä ei saa käyttää uudelleen. 
Annostelukärkiä ei voi steriloida höyry- tai kaasuautoklaavissa. 

8. Käytä aina henkilökohtaista suojavarustusta, kuten 
suojahansikkaita, kasvosuojaa ja suojalaseja. 

9. Tuote voi harvinaisissa tapauksissa aiheuttaa herkistymistä. Jos 
yliherkkyysreaktioita ilmenee, keskeytä tuotteen käyttö ja ohjaa 
potilas lääkärin puoleen. 

Jotkin tässä käyttöohjeessa mainitut tuotteet saatetaan 
GHS-järjestelmässä luokitella vaarallisiksi. 
Tutustu aina käyttöturvallisuustiedotteisiin osoitteessa
 http://www.gceurope.com
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ovat saatavilla myös jälleenmyyjiltä.

PUHDISTAMINEN JA DESIFIOINTI
UUDELLEENKÄYTETTÄVÄT ANNOSTELUJÄRJESTELMÄT: 
Välineet on desinfioitava keskitason vaatimuksia noudattaen, jotta 
vältytään ristikontaminaatiolta potilaiden välillä. Tarkista välineet ja 
etiketit vaurioiden varalta heti käytön jälkeen. Vahingoittuneet 
välineet on hävitettävä. 
ÄLÄ UPOTA. Puhdista välineet huolellisesti ehkäistäksesi 
kuivumista ja kontaminaation aiheuttajien kertymistä välineisiin. 
Desinfioi terveydenhuollon tarpeisiin rekisteröidyn ja keskitason 
vaatimukset täyttävän infektioita torjuvan tuotteen avulla 
paikallisten / kansallisten ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Epäillyistä haittavaikutuksista ilmoittaminen:
Jos saat tietää, että tämän tuotteen käytön yhteydessä on 
esiintynyt ei-toivottuja vaikutuksia tai reaktioita tai vastaavia 
tapahtumia, myös sellaisia, joita ei tässä ohjeessa ole lueteltu, 
ilmoita niistä oman asuinmaasi viranomaiselle kansallisen 
ilmoitusjärjestelmän kautta (ks. linkki)
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
sekä sisäiseen ilmoitusjärjestelmäämme osoitteeseen 
vigilance@gc.dental
Näin autat meitä parantamaan tämän tuotteen turvallisuutta.

Viimeisin päivitys: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Työskentelyaika (23°C)  45 s
Vähimmäisaika suussa 2 min.
Vähimmäisaika mallissa (23°C) n. 7 min.
Kovuus (Shore A) 60

4149094
N 140404AU

VINYL POLYSILOXANE BENING

Hanya untuk digunakan oleh dokter gigi dengan indikasi yang 
direkomendasikan.

INDIKASI
• Matriks silikon untuk teknik pembentukan komposit injeksi
• Matriks silikon untuk mahkota dan jembatan sementara
• Indeks silikon untuk teknik komposit berlapis
• Rekam gigit
• Fiksasi bahan pellet ronsen untuk perencanaan implan
• Matriks silikon untuk menduplikasi bracket atau fiber dari 

model ke mulut

KONTRAINDIKASI
Hindari pemakaian produk ini pada pasien dengan alergi 
terhadap silikon.

PERINGATAN
Saat mengeluarkan atau mencampur EXACLEAR, perlu hati-hati 
agar tidak tercampur atau berkotak dengan material berikut yang 
dapat memperlambat atau menghambat pengerasan: katalis 
bahan cetak silikon kondensasi, bahan cetak polisulfida, bahan 
eugenol, belerang, lateks, minyak, akrilat, gliserol dan bahan 
anestesi topikal tipe semprot atau oles. (contoh: Lidocaine).

PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN
1. Angkat tuas pelepas dari CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II dan 

tarik piston penekan sampai ujung dari dispenser. Angkat 
penahan cartridge dari dispenser dan masukkan cartridge, 
pastikan takik bentuk V pada ujung cartridge menghadap ke 
bawah. Tekan penahan cartridge ke bawah untuk menahan 
cartridge dengan kuat.

2. Angkat tuas pelepas dan tekan piston penekan ke depan 
sampai berkontak pada bagian dalam cartridge.

3. Lepaskan tutup cartridge dengan memutar 90 derajat searah 
jarum jam. Miringkan tutup ke bawah dan cungkil dari 
cartridge. Remas perlahan pegangan dispenser untuk 
mengeluarkan material sedikit dari kedua lubang pada ujung 
cartridge. Pastikan base dan katalis keluar dengan rata.

4. Luruskan takik bentuk V dari pinggir MIXING TIP II dengan 
takik bentuk V antar barel. Tekan dengan kuat untuk 
melekatkan mixing tip. Setelah itu putar kerah berwarna mixing 
tip 90 derajat searah jarum jam mengarah ke ujung cartridge. 
Dispenser siap digunakan.

5. Mengeluarkan material
• Remas pegangannya beberapa kali untuk mengeluarkan 

material.
• Oleskan bahan campuran di mulut atau pada model.
• Tunggu sampai material mengeras.
• Lepaskan cetakan dari mulut atau model.
• Bilas cetakan dengan air mengalir dan desinfektan 

menggunakan disinfektan yang sesuai.
6. Setelah digunakan, jangan lepaskan MIXING TIP II karena ini 

akan menjadi tutup penyimpanan sampai penggunaan 
selanjutnya. Saat mengganti MIXING TIP II, putar leher pada 
ujung pengaduk 1/4 berlawanan arah jarum jam untuk 
meluruskan takik berbentuk V pada cartridge. Miringkan ujung 
pencampuran ke bawah dan lepaskan dari cartridge.

7. Lepaskan ujung pencampuran lama sebelum digunakan 
berikutnya. Sebelum memasang ujung baru, ekstrusi secara 
perlahan sejumlah kecil bahan untuk memastikan bahwa base 
dan katalis mengalir secara merata dari kedua lubang. Jika 
bahan-bahan tersebut gagal diekstrusi, lepaskan semua bahan 
yang mengeras dari ujung cartridge.

8. Untuk mengganti cartridge, angkat tuas pelepas dan tarik 
penuh pendorong piston. Keluarkan cartridge kosong dengan 
mengangkat wadah cartridge dan masukkan yang baru ke 
dalam dispenser.

DATA TEKNIS

WARNA
BENING

PENYIMPANAN
Disarankan untuk kinerja optimal, simpan komponen di suhu 
ruang (15-30°C).

KEMASAN
Kemasan dua cartridge:
Cartridge 51 g (48 mL) x 2
MIXING TIP II L (hijau) x 6

PERINGATAN
1. Pada kasus terkena kontak dengan jaringan mulut atau kulit, 

bersihkan dan bilas dengan air.
2. Pada kasus terkena mata, bilas segera dengan air dan carilah 

pertolongan medis.
3. Jangan mencampur EXACLEAR dengan komponen produk 

lain.
4. Hindari terkena pakaian karena sulit dilepaskan.
5. Sebelum memasang ujung pencampuran baru, ekstrusi 

sejumlah kecil bahan untuk memastikan bahwa base dan 
katalis keluar secara merata. Ekstrusi yang tidak merata dapat 
menyebabkan waktu pengerasan yang tertunda.

6. Berhati-hatilah untuk menghindari tertelannya bahan.
7. Tip pencampuran hanya untuk sekali pakai. Untuk mencegah 

kontaminasi silang antara pasien, jangan gunakan kembali 
ujung pencampuran. Ujung pencampuran tidak dapat 
disterilkan dalam autoclave atau chemiclave.

8. Alat pelindung diri (APD) seperti sarung tangan, masker wajah 
dan kacamata pengaman harus selalu dipakai.

9. Dalam kasus yang jarang terjadi, produk dapat menyebabkan 
sensitivitas pada beberapa orang. Jika ada reaksi yang 
dialami, hentikan penggunaan produk dan hubungi dokter.

Beberapa produk yang direferensikan dalam IFU saat ini dapat 
diklasifikasikan sebagai berbahaya menurut GHS. Selalu 
membiasakan diri dengan Safety Data Sheets yang tersedia di:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Dapat juga dapat diperoleh dari supplier Anda.

PEMBERSIHAN DAN DISINFEKSI:
SISTEM PEMAKAIAN BERULANG KALI: untuk menghindari 
kontaminasi silang antara pasien, bahan ini memerlukan 
disinfeksi tingkat menengah. Segera setelah digunakan 
periksalah perangkat dan label untuk kerusakan. Buang 
perangkat jika rusak.
JANGAN DIRENDAM. Bersihkan perangkat secara menyeluruh 
untuk mencegah pengeringan dan akumulasi kontaminan. 
Disinfeksi dengan produk pengendalian infeksi tingkat perawatan 
kesehatan tingkat menengah yang terdaftar sesuai dengan 
pedoman regional / nasional.

Revisi terakhir: 04/2020

EXACLEAR

Waktu kerja (pada 23°C) 45 detik
Waktu minimum di dalam mulut 2 menit
Waktu minimum pada model (pada 23°C)  Sekitar 7 menit
Kekuatan (Penopang) 60

左右435×天地340mm

IDSebelum digunakan, baca petunjuk
p e n g g u n a a n d e n g a n s e k s a m a .


	IFU_EXACLEAR_E.pdf
	IFU_EXACLEAR_W.pdf

